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Produktbeskrivelse
UltraEZ™ desensibiliserende gel er en unik, 
klæbrig, viskøs gel med vedvarende frigivelse 
af 3 % kaliumnitrat og 0,11 vægt% fluorid. 
UltraEZ-gel er udviklet til at blive brugt i 
specialfremstillede skinner, engangsskinner eller 
forfyldte engangsskinner.
For alle beskrevne produkter skal du sørge for 
omhyggeligt at læse og forstå samtlige vejledninger 
samt oplysningerne i sikkerhedsdatabladet før brug.
Leveringsforme(r)

• 1,2 ml sprøjte
• Straight Mac™ Clar Tip med med hætte, der 

kan brækkes af
Indikationer/tilsigtet formål
UltraEZ desensibiliserende gel er en filmlignende 
lak til følsomme tænder, og forsegler dentintubuli 
I eksponeret  dentin og andre områder, hvor 
følsomhed er et problem. Produktet bruges enten af 
tandfagligt personale på klinikken eller udleveres til 
patienten til hjemmebehandling af tandsensitivitet.
Kontraindikationer

• Ikke beregnet til brug af gravide eller 
ammende kvinder.

• Ikke beregnet til patienter, der kan synke eller 
aspirere skinnen.

• Ikke beregnet til brug på patienter under 
6 år uden samråd med deres primære 
praktiserende læge.

• For patienter eller brugere med 
allergiproblemer henvises til 
produktallergen-dokumentet, som findes på 
www.ultradent.com. Hvis der observeres en 
allergisk reaktion skylles det eksponerede 
område grundigt med vand, og patienten skal 
konsultere sin læge.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Hvis der opstår problemer, skal behandlingen 

afbrydes og tandfagligt personale 
skal kontaktes.

• Holdes altid væk fra varme og/eller sollys. 
• Overskydende materiale ved indsættelse og 

rester ved fjernelse bør børstes af, og munden 
skylles. MÅ IKKE sluges.

Trinvis vejledning
Anvendelse – i specialfremstillet skinne/
aligner/UltraFit™ ikke-forfyldt skinne

1) Fremstil en skinne, der opfylder patientens 
behov. Hvis patienten allerede har en 
specialfremstillet blegeskinne, kan UltraEZ-gel 
fyldes i og anvendes i denne skinne.

2) UltraEZ-gel dispenseres i dosissprøjter à 1,2 
ml. Til en hel kæbe skal der bruges ca. 1/3 til 
1/2 af indholdet i en sprøjte. Hvis du bruger 
en specialfremstillet skinne eller aligner til 
behandling af lokal følsomhed, skal gelen 
appliceres på de berørte områder og en 
lille mængde i molarområdet for at holde 
skinnen på plads.

3) Varigheden og antallet af gange skinnen 
kan bruges, før den er slidt, afhænger af 
patientens symptomer og behandlerens 
anbefalinger. Behandlingstiderne kan 
variere fra 15 minutter til 1 time, eller hvad 
behandleren finder passende.

Rengøring – specialfremstillet skinne/aligner/
UltraFit ikke-forfyldt skinne

1) Umiddelbart efter fjernelse af skinnen bør 
patienten børste og skylle tænderne med 
vand for at fjerne al resterende gel. SLUG 
IKKE opløsningen under skylning. Rengør den 
specialfremstillede skinne eller aligner, og 
opbevar den i en opbevaringsæske. Bortskaf 
UltraFit-skinnen. Der skal bruges frisk gel til 
hver applikation.

Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Bortskaf affald i henhold til lokale regler, 
retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse oplysninger
Rapportér enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten 
og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Tuotteen kuvaus
UltraEZ™ -desensitoiva geeli on ainutlaatuinen, 
pitkävaikutteinen, 3 % kaliumnitraattia ja 0,11 
paino-%:n verran fluoridi-ioneja sisältävä, 
tahmea ja viskoosinen geeli. UltraEZ-geeli on 
suunniteltu käytettäväksi potilaan mittojen mukaan 
valmistetussa muotissa, kertakäyttömuotissa tai 
esitäytetyssä kertakäyttömuotissa.
Lue kaikki ohjeet sekä käyttöturvallisuustiedote 
huolellisesti ja sisäistä ne ennen kyseisten 
tuotteiden käyttöä.
Pakkausmuodot

• 1,2 ml:n annosteluruisku
• Straight Mac™ Clear Tip, jossa irrotettava korkki

Käyttöindikaatiot/-tarkoitus 
UltraEZ - desensitointigeeli antaa kalvomaisen lakan 
herkille hampaille sulkien paljastuneen dentiinin 
dentiinikanavat ja muut herkät alueet. Tuotetta 
käyttää joko hammaslääketieteen ammattilainen 
tai se toimitetaan potilaalle dentiiniherkkyyden 
kotihoitoa varten.
Kontraindikaatiot 

• Ei tarkoitettu raskaana oleville tai 
imettäville naisille.

• Ei tarkoitettu potilaille, jotka saattavat niellä 
muotin tai vetää sen henkeen.

• Ei tarkoitettu käytettäväksi alle 6-vuotiaille 
potilaille neuvottelematta ensin 
yleislääkärin kanssa.

• Katso allergioiden osalta tuotteen 
allergeenidokumentti, joka on saatavana 
osoitteessa www.ultradent.com. Jos allergisia 
reaktioita havaitaan, huuhtele altistunut 
alue huolellisesti vedellä ja kehota potilasta 
ottamaan yhteys lääkäriin.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
• Jos ongelmia ilmenee, lopeta hoito ja ilmoita 

hammaslääketieteen ammattilaiselle.
• Pidä aina pois lämmöstä ja/tai auringonvalosta. 
• Ylimääräinen materiaali ja jäämät tulee 

harjata pois ja huuhdella muotin paikalleen 
asettamisen ja poistamisen yhteydessä. 
ÄLÄ niele.

Vaihekohtaiset ohjeet

Käyttö – Potilaan mittojen mukaan valmistettu 
muotti / oikomiskalvomuott / ei-esitäytetty 
UltraFit™-muotti

1) Valmista muotti vastaamaan potilaan tarpeita. 
Jos potilaalla on jo mittojen mukaan valmistettu 
valkaisumuotti, UltraEZ-geeli voidaan levittää ja 
sitä voidaan käyttää muotissa.

2) UltraEZ-geeli jaetaan 1,2 ml:n 
yksikköannosruiskuissa. Koko kaaren tulee 
käyttää noin 1/3-1/2 ruiskun sisällöstä. Jos 
käytät potilaan mittojen mukaan valmistettua 
muottia tai oikomiskojetta paikallisen 
herkkyyden hoitoon, levitä geeliä vaurioituneille 
alueille ja pieni määrä poskihampaiden alueelle 
pitämään muotti paikallaan.

3) Muotin käyttöaika ja käyttökertojen 
määrä riippuvat potilaan tilasta ja lääkärin 
suosituksesta. Hoitoaika voi vaihdella 15 
minuutista yhteen tuntiin tai mitä tahansa 
lääkäri pitää sopivana.

Puhdistus – Potilaan mittojen mukaan 
valmistettu muotti / oikomiskalvomuott / 
ei-esitäytetty UltraFit-muotti

1) Potilaan tulee harjata ja huuhdella 
hampaansa vedellä jäljelle jääneen geelin 
poistamiseksi välittömästi muotin poistamisen 
jälkeen. ÄLÄ niele liuosta huuhtelun 
aikana. Pese mittojen mukaan valmistettu 
muotti tai oikomiskalvomuotti ja säilytä 
muotinsäilytyskotelossa. Hävitä UltraFit-muotti. 
Jokaisen levityksen yhteydessä on käytettävä 
tuoretta geeliä.

Säilytys ja hävittäminen
Hävitä jäte paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja 
määräysten mukaisesti.
Muut tiedot
Ilmoita vakavista tapauksista valmistajalle ja 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Productomschrijving
UltraEZ™ desensibiliserende gel is een unieke, 
kleverige, visceuze gel met 3% kaliumnitraat en 0,11 
gewichtsprocent fluoride-ion met aanhoudende 
afgifte. UltraEZ-gel is ontworpen om te worden 
gebruikt in een op maat gemaakte beugel, 
wegwerpbeugel of voorgevulde wegwerpbeugel.
Lees voor alle beschreven producten alle instructies 
en de gegevens op het SDS zorgvuldig door vóór 
gebruik en zorg dat u ze begrijpt.
Toedieningsvorm(en)

• 1,2 ml injectiespuit
• Straight Mac™ Clear Tip met afbreekbare dop

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogde doel
UltraEZ desensibiliserende gel biedt een filmachtig 
vernis voor gevoelige tanden, die de dentinale 
tubuli van blootliggend dentine en andere plaatsen 
waar gevoeligheid een probleem is, afdicht. Het 
product wordt gebruikt door een tandarts in de 
praktijk of wordt aan de patiënt verstrekt voor 
thuisbehandeling van dentinegevoeligheid.
Contra-indicaties

• Niet bedoeld voor gebruik door zwangere 
vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding geven.

• Niet bedoeld voor patiënten die de beugel 
kunnen inslikken of opzuigen.

• Niet bedoeld voor gebruik bij patiënten jonger 
dan 6 jaar, zonder overleg met hun huisarts.

• Voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën, 
raadpleeg het document over allergene 
producten op www.ultradent.com. Als er een 
allergische reactie wordt waargenomen, spoel 
dan de blootgestelde zone grondig met water 
en laat de patiënt haar/zijn arts raadplegen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Als er problemen optreden, stop dan met 

de behandeling en breng een tandarts op 
de hoogte.

• Altijd uit de buurt van warmte en/of zonlicht 
houden. 

• Overtollig materiaal bij het inbrengen en 
resten bij het verwijderen, moeten worden 
weggeborsteld en gespoeld. NIET doorslikken.

Stapsgewijze instructies

Gebruik – Aangepaste beugel / Uitlijner / 
UltraFit™ niet-voorgevulde beugel

1) Maak een beugel om te voldoen aan de 
behoeften van de patiënt. Wanneer de 
patiënt al een aangepaste bleekbeugel heeft, 
kan UltraEZ-gel in die beugel geplaatst en 
gebruikt worden.

2) UltraEZ-gel wordt met injectiespuiten verspreid 
in dosissen van 1,2 ml. Een volledige boog zou 
ongeveer 1/3 tot 1/2 van de inhoud van een 
spuit moeten gebruiken.  Wanneer u een op 
maat gemaakte beugel of uitlijner gebruikt om 
plaatselijke gevoeligheid te behandelen, plaats 
de gel dan in het (de) betreffende gebied(en) 
en een kleine hoeveelheid ter hoogte van de 
kiezen, om de beugel op zijn plaats te houden.

3) De duur en het aantal keren dat de beugel 
gedragen wordt, is afhankelijk van de toestand 
van de patiënt en de aanbeveling van de arts. 
De behandeltijden kunnen variëren van 15 
minuten tot 1 uur of wat de arts gepast acht.

Opruimen - Aangepaste beugel / Uitlijner / 
UltraFit niet-voorgevulde beugel

1) Onmiddellijk na het verwijderen van de 
beugel moet de patiënt de tanden poetsen 
en spoelen met water om alle resterende 
gel te verwijderen. Slik de oplossing NIET 
door tijdens het spoelen. Was een op maat 
gemaakte beugel of uitlijner en bewaar in een 
opbergetui voor beugels. Gooi de UltraFit-
beugel weg. Bij elke toepassing moet verse gel 
worden gebruikt.

Opslag en verwijdering
Gooi afval weg volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen 
en voorschriften.
Overige informatie
Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en aan de 
bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200
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Descrição produto
O gel dessensibilizante UltraEZ™ é um gel adesivo 
viscoso único, de libertação controlada, 3% de nitrato 
de potássio e ião de fluoreto 0,11% peso por peso. 
O gel UltraEZ foi desenvolvido para ser usado numa 
moldeira personalizada descartável ou aplicação 
numa moldeira descartável pré-cheia.
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e 
compreenda todas as instruções e informações nas 
FDS antes de utilizar.
Formas de aplicação

• Seringa de aplicação de 1,2 ml
• Ponta transparente Straight Mac™ com 

tampa removível
Indicações de utilização/Finalidade prevista
O gel dessensibilizante UltraEZ fornece um verniz 
semelhante a um filme para dentes sensíveis, 
selando os túbulos dentinários da dentina 
exposta e outras áreas onde a sensibilidade é 
uma preocupação. O produto é utilizado por 
profissionais dentários no consultório ou entregue 
ao paciente para o tratamento domiciliário da 
sensibilidade dentinária.
Contraindicações

• Não se destina à utilização em mulheres 
grávidas ou que estejam a amamentar.

• Não se destina a pacientes que podem engolir 
ou aspirar a moldeira.

• Não se destina ao uso em pacientes com 
menos de 6 anos sem consultar o seu 
médico assistente.

• Para pacientes ou utilizadores com problemas 
de alergia, consulte o documento alergénico 
do produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. 
Se for observada uma reação alérgica, lave 
bem a área exposta com água e peça ao 
paciente que consulte o seu médico.

Advertências e Precauções
• Se ocorrer algum problema, interrompa o 

tratamento e contacte um dentista.
• Manter sempre afastado do calor e/ou luz solar. 
• O material em excesso na inserção e os 

resíduos após a remoção devem ser retirados 
com uma escova e lavados: NÃO engolir.

Instruções passo a passo
Utilização - Moldeira personalizada / Alinhador 
/ Moldeira não pré-cheia UltraFit™

1) Crie a moldeira de acordo com as necessidades 
do paciente. Se o paciente já tiver uma 
moldeira de branqueamento personalizada, 
o gel UltraEZ pode ser carregado e usado 
nessa moldeira.

2) O gel UltraEZ é aplicado com seringas de 
dose unitária de 1,2 ml. Um arco completo 
deve usar aproximadamente 1/3 a 1/2 do 
conteúdo de uma seringa.  Se estiver a utilizar 
uma moldeira ou alinhador personalizado 
para tratar a sensibilidade localizada, coloque 
o gel na(s) área(s) afetada(s) e uma pequena 
quantidade na região molar para segurar a 
moldeira no lugar.

3) A duração e o número de vezes que a moldeira 
é utilizada depende das condições do paciente 
e da recomendação do médico. Os tempos de 
tratamento podem variar de 15 minutos a 1 
hora ou o que o médico considerar apropriado.

Limpeza - Moldeira personalizada / Alinhador / 
Moldeira não pré-preenchida UltraFit

1) Imediatamente a seguir à remoção da moldeira 
o paciente deve escovar e lavar os dentes com 
água para remover todo o gel restante. NÃO 
engolir a solução durante a lavagem. Lave a 
moldeira ou alinhador personalizado e guarde 
numa caixa para guardar moldeiras. Descarte 
a moldeira UltraFit. Em cada aplicação deve ser 
utilizado gel fresco.

Armazenamento e eliminação
Elimine os resíduos de acordo com as regras, 
diretrizes e regulamentos locais.
Informações Diversas
Comunique qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e 
à autoridade competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Tootekirjeldus
Tundlikkust vähendav geel UltraEZ™ on 
ainulaadne 3% kaaliumnitraadisisalduse ja 0,11 
massiprotsendilise fluoriidioonisisaldusega kleepuv 
viskoosne geel. UltraEZ geeli saab kasutada 
aplitseerides individuaallusikale, ühekordselt 
kasutatavatel geellusikatel või juba UltraEze geeliga 
eeltäidetud ühekordselt kasutatavatel lusikatel.
Lugege kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul enne 
kasutamist hoolikalt juhiseid ja ohutuskaardil olevat 
teavet ning veenduge, et saaksite kõigest aru.
Pakendid

• 1,2 ml süstlas
• Straight Mac™-i läbipaistev otsik 

murtava korgiga
Näidustused
Tundlikkust vähendav geel UltraEZ'i kasutatakse 
hammastel tundlikuse eemaldamiseks sulgedes 
efektiivselt dentiinituubulid. Toodet saab kasutada 
kabinetis hambaarsti poolt või vajadusel kasutab 
patsient toodet kodus hammaste ülitundlikuse 
ravis. 
Vastunäidustused

• Ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks rasedatele või 
imetavatele naistele.

• Ei ole mõeldud patsientidele, kes võivad 
geellusika alla neelata või sisse hingata.

• Ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks alla 6 aasta 
vanustel patsientidel ilma esmatasandi 
raviarstiga nõu pidamata.

• Toote ülitundlikuse või allergia korral tutvuge 
tootes sisalduvate allergeenidega veebilehel 
www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni 
täheldamisel loputage kokkupuutekohta 
hoolikalt rohke veega ja pöörduge 
arsti poole.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
• Probleemide tekkimise korral katkestage ravi 

ja pöörduge hambaarsti poole.
• Kaitsta toodet kuumuse eest ja/või otsese 

päikesevalguse eest. 
• Sisestamisel/ eemaldamisel tekkinud 

liigne materjal ja jäägid eemaldatakse 

hambaharjaga ja suu loputatakse. Toodet 
MITTE alla neelata!

Samm- sammulised juhised
Kasutamine – Individuaallusikas / Aligner / 
UltraFit™ i geellusikas

1) Enne mudeli saatmist tuleb mudelile märkida 
tundlikud piirkonnad. UltraEZ geeli võib 
kasutada ka patsiendi enda individuaallusikal. 

2) UltraEZ geel on saadaval 1,2 ml süstaldes. 
Täiskaarele peaks jaguma ligikaudu 1/3 
kuni 1/2 süstla sisust.  Kui kasutate kohaliku 
tundlikkuse raviks kohandatud geellusikat või 
Aligineri, pange geel kahjustatud piirkonda 
ja väike kogus molaaride piirkonda, et 
geellusikas püsiks paigal.

3) Geellusika kasutusaeg sõltub patsiendi 
seisundist ja arsti soovitustest. Ravi võib kesta 
15 minutist 1 tunnini või nii kaua, kui arst 
peab sobivaks.

Puhastamine – Individuaallusikas / Aligner / 
UltraFiti geellusikas

1) Kohe pärast geellusika eemaldamist peab 
patsient harjama ja loputama hambaid 
veega, et eemaldada kogu allesjäänud geel. 
ÄRGE neelake loputamise ajal lahust alla. 
Peske individuaallusikas või Aligner ja pange 
kapede või individuaallusika jaoks mõeldud 
karpi. UltraFiti geellusikas visake prügikasti. 
Iga kord tuleb kasutada värsket UltraEZ geeli.

Ladustamine ja kõrvaldamine
Jäätmete kõrvaldamine kohalike eeskirjade, juhiste 
ja regulatsioonide kohaselt.
Mitmesugune teave
Teavitage tõsistest juhtumitest tootjat ja 
pädevat asutust.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Produktbeschreibung
Das Desensibilisierungsgel UltraEZ™ ist ein 
einzigartiges, haftendes, viskoses Gel mit verzögerter 
Freisetzung mit 3 % Kaliumnitrat und 0,11 
Gewichtsprozent Fluoridionen. Das UltraEZ Gel ist 
zur Verwendung in einer individuell angefertigten 
Schiene, Einwegschiene oder vorab befüllten 
Einwegschiene vorgesehen.
Für alle beschriebenen Produkte vor 
Verwendung sorgfältig alle Anleitungen und 
Sicherheitsdatenblätter lesen.
Lieferformen

• Spritze (1,2 ml)
• Straight Mac™ transparente Spitze mit Kappe 

zum Abbrechen
Indikationen/Verwendungszweck
Das Desensibilisierungsgel UltraEZ überzieht 
empfindliche Zähne mit einem filmähnlichen Lack, 
der die Dentintubuli von freiliegendem Dentin und 
andere Bereiche versiegelt, deren Empfindlichkeit 
Probleme bereitet. Das Produkt wird entweder vom 
Zahnarzt in der Praxis verwendet oder dem Patienten 
zur häuslichen Behandlung von Dentinempfindlichkeit 
zur Verfügung gestellt.
Kontraindikationen

• Nicht zur Anwendung durch schwangere oder 
stillende Frauen bestimmt.

• Nicht für Patienten bestimmt, welche die 
Schiene schlucken oder aspirieren könnten.

• Vor der Anwendung bei Patienten unter 6 Jahren 
ist Rücksprache mit dem Hausarzt zu nehmen.

• Bei Patienten oder Benutzern mit Verdacht auf 
Allergien finden Sie Informationen im Allergen-
Produktdokument unter www.ultradent.com. 
Bei Beobachtung einer allergischen Reaktion 
den exponierten Bereich gründlich mit Wasser 
spülen und dafür sorgen, dass der Patient 
seinen Arzt konsultiert.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Treten Probleme auf, ist die Behandlung 

abzubrechen und ein Zahnarzt zu kontaktieren.
• Stets von Hitze und Sonnenlicht fernhalten. 
• Überschüssiges Material beim Einsetzen 

und Rückstände nach dem Entfernen 
sollten abgebürstet und abgespült werden. 
NICHT verschlucken.

Schrittweise Anleitung
Verwendung – Individuelle Schiene/Aligner/
UltraFit™ (nicht vorab befüllte Schiene)

1) Bereiten Sie die Schiene für den Patienten vor.  
Verfügt der Patient bereits über eine individuelle 
Zahnweißungsschiene, kann UltraEZ Gel mit 
dieser Schiene verwendet werden.

2) UltraEZ Gel wird in Spritzen mit der Dosis von 
1,2 ml abgegeben. Ein vollständiger Bogen 
sollte ungefähr 1/3 bis 1/2 einer Spritze 
verbrauchen.  Wird zur Behandlung einer 
lokalen Empfindlichkeit eine individuelle 
Schiene/Aligner verwendet, ist Gel in die 
betroffenen Bereiche einzubringen, sowie eine 
kleine Menge in den Molarenbereich, um die 
Schiene in Position zu halten.

3) Die Dauer und Häufigkeit des Tragens der 
Schiene hängt vom Zustand des Patienten 
und der Empfehlung des Arztes ab. Die 
Behandlungszeit kann von 15 Minuten bis zu 
einer Stunde betragen bzw. nach Ermessen 
des Arztes.

Reinigung: Individuelle Schiene/Aligner/UltraFit 
(nicht vorab befüllte Schiene)

1) Unmittelbar nach Entfernen der Schiene 
sollte der Patient sich die Zähne putzen und 
mit Wasser spülen, um sämtliches restliches 
Gel zu entfernen. Beim Spülen KEINE Lösung 
schlucken. Die individuelle Schiene/der Aligner 
sind zu waschen und im entsprechenden 
Aufbewahrungsbehälter aufzubewahren. Die 
UltraFit-Schiene ist zu entsorgen. Bei jeder 
Anwendung ist frisches Gel zu verwenden.

Lagerung und Entsorgung
Abfall ist gemäß örtlicher Vorschriften, Richtlinien und 
Bestimmungen zu entsorgen.
Sonstige Angaben
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller 
und zuständigen Behörden zu melden.
www.ultradent.com / +1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Product Description
UltraEZ™ desensitizing gel is a unique, sustained 
release, 3% potassium nitrate and 0.11% weight 
by weight fluoride ion, sticky, viscous gel. UltraEZ 
gel is designed to be used in a custom fabricated 
tray, disposable tray, or prefilled disposable 
tray application.
For all products described, carefully read and 
understand all instructions and SDS information 
prior to use.
Delivery Form(s)

• 1.2 ml delivery syringe
• Straight Mac™ Clear Tip with breakaway cap

Indications for Use/Intended Purpose
UltraEZ desensitizing gel provides a film-like 
varnish for sensitive teeth, sealing dentinal 
tubules of exposed dentin and other areas where 
sensitivity is a concern. The product is used 
either by a dental professional in the office or 
provided to the patient for home treatment of 
dentin sensitivity.
Contraindications

• Not intended for use by pregnant or 
nursing women.

• Not intended for patients who may swallow 
or aspirate tray.

• Not intended for use on patients under 
the age of 6 without consultation of their 
primary care doctor.

• For patients or users with allergy concerns, 
refer to product allergen document 
available at www.ultradent.com. If allergic 
reaction is observed, rinse exposed area 
thoroughly with water and have the patient 
consult their physician.

Warnings and Precautions
• If any problems occur, discontinue 

treatment and notify a dental professional.
• Always keep out of heat and/or sunlight. 
• Excess material at insertion and residue 

upon removal should be brushed off and 
rinsed. DO NOT swallow.

Stepwise Instructions
Use – Custom Tray / Aligner / UltraFit™ 
Non-Pre-Filled Tray

1) Fabricate tray to meet patient’s needs. If 
patient already has a custom whitening 
tray, UltraEZ gel can be loaded and used 
in that tray.

2) UltraEZ gel is dispensed in 1.2 ml unit 
dose syringes. A complete arch should use 
approximately 1/3 to 1/2 of the contents of 
a syringe.  If using a custom tray or aligner 
to treat localized sensitivity, place gel in 
affected area(s) and a small amount in the 
molar region to hold tray in place.

3) The length of time and number of times 
tray is worn depends on patient's condition 
and the clinician's recommendation. 
Treatment times can range from 15 
minutes to 1 hour or whatever the clinician 
deems appropriate.

Cleanup – Custom Tray / Aligner / UltraFit 
Non-Prefilled Tray

1) Immediately following tray removal, patient 
should brush and rinse teeth with water to 
remove all remaining gel. DO NOT swallow 
solution during rinsing. Wash custom tray 
or aligner and store in a tray storage case. 
Dispose of UltraFit tray. Fresh gel should be 
used with each application.

Storage and Disposal
Dispose of waste according to local rules, 
guidelines, and regulations.
Miscellaneous Information
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer 
and the competent authority.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Produktbeskrivelse
UltraEZ™ desensibiliserende gel er en unik, slow 
release klebrig, viskøs gel med  3% kaliumnitrat 
og 0.11 vekt% fluorid. UltraEZ-gel er designet for å 
brukes i en spesialtilpasset skinne, engangsskinner 
eller forhåndsfylte engangs appliseringsskinner.
For alle produktene som er beskrevet, må 
du lese nøye og forstå alle instruksjoner og 
sikkerhetsdatablad-informasjon før bruk.
Leveringsskjema(er)

• 1.2 ml appliseringssprøyte
• Straight Mac™ klar spiss med 

avbrekkbar topp
Indikasjoner for bruk/tiltenkt formål
UltraEZ desensibiliserende gelé gir en filmlignende 
lakk for følsomme tenner, forsegler dentintubuli 
på eksponert dentin og andre områder der 
sensitivitet er et problem. Produktet brukes 
enten av en tannlege på tannlegekontor eller 
leveres til pasienten for hjemmebehandling 
av dentinsensitivitet.
Kontraindikasjoner

• Ikke beregnet på gravide eller 
ammende kvinner.

• Ikke beregnet på pasienter som kan svelge 
eller suge på skinnen.

• Ikke beregnet på pasienter under 6 år uten 
samråd med lege i primærhelsetjenesten.

• For pasienter eller brukere 
med allergiproblemer, se 
produktallergendokumentet som du finner 
på www.ultradent.com. Hvis det oppstår 
en allergisk reaksjon, skyll det eksponerte 
området grundig med vann og  pasienten 
bes om å kontakte sin lege.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Hvis det oppstår problemer, avslutt 

behandlingen og kontakt en tannlege.
• Unngå alltid varme og/eller sollys. 
• Overflødig materiale ved innsetting og rester 

ved fjerning bør børstes av og skylles. MÅ 
IKKE svelges.

Trinnvise instruksjoner
Bruk - tilpasset skinne / justeringslinje / 
UltraFit™ ikke-forhåndsfylt skinne

1) Skinnen er tilpasset pasientens behov. 
Hvis pasienten allerede har en individuell 
blekeskinne, kan UltraEZ -gel legges i og 
brukes I den skinnen.

2) UltraEZ-gelé leveres i 1.2 ml 
enhetsdosesprøyter. En komplett tannbue 
bør bruke omtrent 1/3 til 1/2 av innholdet 
i en sprøyte.  Hvis du bruker en tilpasset 
skinne eller justeringslinje for å behandle 
lokal sensitivitet, plasser gelé i det eller de 
berørte områdene og en liten mengde i 
molarområdet for å holde skinnen på plass.

3) Hvor lang tid og antall ganger skinnen skal 
brukes, avhenger av pasientens tilstand og 
klinikerens anbefaling. Behandlingstiden 
kan variere fra 15 minutter til 1 time eller det 
behandler finner passende.

Opprydding - tilpasset skinne / 
reguleringsskinne (aligner) / UltraFit ikke-
forhåndsfylt skinne

1) Umiddelbart etter at skinnen er fjernet, bør 
pasienten børste og skylle tennene med vann 
for å fjerne all gjenværende gel. IKKE svelg 
oppløsningen under skylling. Vask individuelt 
tilpasset skinne eller aligner og oppbevar i 
en oppbevaringseske. Kast UltraFit-skinnen. 
Fersk gel skal brukes ved hver påføring.

Lagring og kassering
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer 
og forskrifter.
Diverse opplysninger
Rapporter en alvorlig hendelse til produsenten 
og fagmyndigheten.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

SV

Opis proizvoda
UltraEZ ™ gel za desenzibilizaciju jedinstven 
je, s ljepljivim, viskoznim gelom s produljenim 
otpuštanjem, 3% kalijevog nitrata i 0,11% 
masenog udjela fluoridnog iona. UltraEZ 
gel je dizajniran za uporabu u prilagođenoj 
proizvedenoj ladici, ladici za jednokratnu 
upotrebu ili prethodno napunjenoj ladici za 
jednokratnu upotrebu.
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte 
i proučite sve upute i sigurnosno-tehničke 
podatke prije uporabe.
Oblici isporuke

• potisna šprica od 1,2 ml
• Straight Mac ™ prozirni vrh s 

odvojivim čepom
Indikacije za uporabu/namjenu
UltraEZ gel za desenzibilizaciju nanosi lak nalik 
filmu za osjetljive zube, brtve dentinske tubule 
izloženog dentina i druga područja gdje je 
su zubi posebno osjetljivi. Proizvod koristi ili 
stomatolog u ordinaciji ili ga daje pacijentu za 
kućno liječenje osjetljivosti na dentin.
Kontraindikacije

• Nije namijenjeno za trudnice ili dojilje.
• Nije namijenjeno pacijentima koji mogu 

progutati ili udisati sastav pladnja.
•  
• Za pacijente ili korisnike s alergijama 

pročitajte dokument s informacijama o 
alergenima na www.ultradent.com. U 
slučaju pojave alergijske reakcije, izloženo 
područje temeljito isperite vodom i neka se 
pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza
• Ako dođe do bilo kakvih problema, prekinite 

liječenje i obavijestite stomatologa.
• Uvijek držite dalje od topline i/ili sunčeve 

svjetlosti. 
• Višak materijala pri umetanju i ostatke 

nakon uklanjanja treba očetkati i isprati. 

NE gutajte
Upute za postupak
Korištenje – prilagođena ladica / ravnalo / 
UltraFit™ nije prednapunjena ladica

1) Napravite ladicu kako biste zadovoljili 
potrebe pacijenta. Ako pacijent već ima 
prilagođenu ladicu za izbjeljivanje, UltraEZ 
gel se može staviti i koristiti u toj ladici.

2) UltraEZ gel se izdaje u štrcaljkama za 
jedinstvenu dozu od 1,2 ml. Potrebno 
je koristiti približno 1/3 do ½ sadržaja 
šprice. Ako koristite prilagođenu ladicu 
ili poravnavač za liječenje lokalizirane 
osjetljivosti, stavite gel na zahvaćeno 
područje (e) i malu količinu u molarno 
područje kako biste držali ladicu na mjestu.

3) Trajanje i vrijeme nošenja pladnja ovisi 
o stanju pacijenta i preporuci liječnika. 
Vrijeme liječenja može biti od 15 minuta do 
1 sata ili što god liječnik smatra prikladnim.

Čišćenje – Prilagođena ladica / ravnalo / 
UltraFit predpunjena ladica

1) Odmah nakon uklanjanja ladice, pacijent bi 
trebao oprati i isprati zube vodom kako bi 
uklonio sav preostali gel. NE gutajte otopinu 
tijekom ispiranja. Operite prilagođenu 
ladicu ili poravnavač i spremite u spremnik 
za ladice. Odlaganje UltraFit ladice. Svježi 
gel treba koristiti pri svakom nanošenju.

Skladištenje i odlaganje
Odložite otpad prema lokalnim pravilima, 
smjernicama i propisima.
Ostale informacije
Prijavite proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu svaki 
ozbiljan incident.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Produktbeskrivning
UltraEZ™ desensibiliserande gel är en unik, 
fördröjd frisättning, 3% kaliumnitrat och 0,11 
viktprocent fluoridjon, klibbig, viskös gel. 
UltraEZ-gel är utformad för att användas i en 
specialtillverkad skena, engångsskena eller 
förfylld engångsskena.
Läs igenom bruksanvisningarna och 
säkerhetsdatabladen för alla beskrivna produkter 
före användning.
Leveransform(er)

• 1,2 ml leveransspruta
• Straight Mac™ klar spets med avbrytbart lock

Indikationer för användning/avsett syfte
UltraEZ desensibiliserande gel ger ett filmliknande 
lack för känsliga tänder, tätning av dentinala 
tubuli av exponerat dentin och andra områden 
där känslighet är ett problem. Produkten används 
antingen av en tandläkare på kliniken eller 
tillhandahålls patienten för behandling i hemmet 
av dentinkänslighet.
Kontraindikationer

• Inte avsedd att användas av gravida eller 
ammande kvinnor.

• Inte avsedd för patienter som kan svälja eller 
inhalera skenan.

• Inte avsedd för patienter under 6 år utan 
samråd med sin primärvårdsläkare.

• Besök www.ultradent.com för att se 
dokument om produktallergener 
för patienter eller användare med 
allergiproblem. Om en allergisk reaktion 
observeras, skölj det exponerade området 
grundligt med vatten och uppmana patienten 
att konsultera sin läkare.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
• Om några problem uppstår, avbryt 

behandlingen och meddela en tandläkare.
• Håll alltid borta från värme och/eller solljus. 
• Överskott av material vid insättning och 

rester vid borttagning bör borstas bort och 
sköljas. Svälj INTE.

Instruktioner steg-för-steg

Användning – Anpassad skena / Justerare / 
UltraFit™ icke-förfylld skena

1) Tillverka Skena för att möta patientens 
behov. Om patienten redan har en anpassad 
blekningsskena kan UltraEZ-gel fyllas i och 
användas i den skena.

2) UltraEZ-gel levereras i 1,2 ml 
enhetsdossprutor. En komplett båge 
bör använda ungefär 1/3 till 1/2 av 
innehållet i en spruta.  Om du använder 
en anpassad skena eller justerare för att 
behandla lokal känslighet, placera gelen 
i de drabbade områdena och en liten 
mängd i molarområdet för att hålla skenan 
på plats.ken

3) Längd på tid och antal gånger skenan bärs 
beror på patientens tillstånd och läkarens 
rekommendation. Behandlingstiderna kan 
variera från 15 minuter till 1 timme eller vad 
tandläkaren anser lämpligt.

Rengöring – Anpassad skena / Justerare / 
UltraFit icke-förfylld skena

1) Omedelbart efter borttagning av skenan 
ska patienten borsta och skölja tänderna 
med vatten för att ta bort all återstående 
gel. Svälj INTE lösningen under sköljningen. 
Tvätta anpassad skena eller justerare och 
förvara i ett fackförvaringsfodral. Kassera 
UltraFit- skenan. Färsk gel bör användas vid 
varje applikation.

Förvaring och avfallshantering
Avfallshantera enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer 
och förordningar.
Diverse information
Anmäl en eventuell allvarlig händelse till 
tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten.
www.ultradent.com / +1 800 552 5512 / +1 
801 572 4200

Description du produit
Le gel désensibilisant UltraEZ™ est un gel unique, 
collant et visqueux, à libération prolongée, à 3 % 
de nitrate de potassium et 0,11 % en poids d’ions 
fluorure. Le gel UltraEZ est conçu pour être utilisé 
dans une gouttière fabriquée sur mesure, une 
gouttière jetable ou Pour une application de gouttière 
jetable préchargée.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement 
et assurez-vous de bien comprendre toutes les 
instructions et informations de la FDS avant utilisation.
Type(s) d’application

• Seringue d’application de 1,2 ml
• Embout transparent Straight Mac™ avec 

capsule à bague
Indications d’utilisation/Utilisation prévue
Le gel désensibilisant UltraEZ fournit un vernis de 
type film pour les dents sensibles, scellant les tubuli 
dentinaires de la dentine exposée et d’autres zones 
où la sensibilité est un problème. Le produit est utilisé 
soit par un professionnel dentaire au cabinet, soit 
fourni au patient pour le traitement à domicile de la 
sensibilité dentinaire.
Contre-indications

• N’est pas destiné à une utilisation par les 
femmes enceintes ou allaitantes.

• N’est pas destiné aux patients qui peuvent 
avaler ou aspirer la gouttière.

• N’est pas destiné à une utilisation sur des 
patients de moins de 6 ans sans consultation de 
leur médecin traitant.

• Pour les patients ou utilisateurs souffrant 
d’allergies, reportez-vous au document sur 
les allergènes du produit disponible sur 
www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique 
est observée, rincez abondamment la zone 
exposée à l’eau et demandez au patient de 
consulter son médecin.

Avertissements et précautions
• En cas de problème, arrêtez le traitement et 

informez un professionnel des soins dentaires.
• Toujours conserver à l’abri de la chaleur et/ou 

de la lumière du soleil. 
• L’excès de matériau lors de l’insertion et les 

résidus lors du retrait doivent être brossés et 

rincés. NE PAS avaler.
Instructions par étapes
Utilisation : gouttière sur mesure/gouttière 
standard/gouttière UltraFit™ non préchargée

1) Fabriquez la gouttière pour répondre aux 
besoins du patient. Si le patient a déjà une 
gouttière de blanchiment sur mesure, le 
gel UltraEZ peut être chargé et utilisé dans 
cette gouttière.

2) Le gel UltraEZ est distribué dans des seringues 
à dose unitaire de 1,2 ml. Une arcade complète 
doit utiliser environ un tiers à la moitié du 
contenu d’une seringue. Si vous utilisez une 
gouttière standard ou une gouttière faite sur 
mesure pour traiter la sensibilité localisée, 
appliquez du gel dans les zones affectées et 
une petite quantité dans la région molaire pour 
maintenir la gouttière en place.

3) La durée et le nombre de fois que la gouttière 
est portée dépendent de l’état du patient et de 
la recommandation du clinicien. La durée du 
traitement peut aller de 15 minutes à 1 heure 
ou selon ce que le clinicien juge approprié.

Nettoyage : gouttière sur mesure/gouttière 
standard/gouttière UltraFit non préchargée

1) Immédiatement après le retrait de la gouttière, 
le patient doit se brosser et rincer les dents avec 
de l’eau pour éliminer tout le gel restant. NE PAS 
avaler la solution pendant le rinçage. Lavez la 
gouttière standard ou la gouttière sur mesure 
et rangez-la dans un étui de rangement pour 
gouttière. Jetez la gouttière UltraFit. Du gel frais 
doit être utilisé à chaque application.

Stockage et élimination
Éliminez les déchets conformément aux règles, 
directives et réglementations locales.
Informations diverses
Signalez tout incident grave au fabricant et à 
l’autorité compétente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το τζελ απευαισθητοποίησης UltraEZ™ είναι ένα μοναδικό, 
παρατεταμένης απελευθέρωσης, με 3% νιτρικό κάλιο και 
0,11% κατά βάρος ιόντα φθορίου, κολλώδες, παχύρρευστο 
τζελ. Το τζελ UltraEZ έχει σχεδιαστεί για να χρησιμοποιείται 
σε εξατομικευμένο νάρθηκα, νάρθηκα μιας χρήσης ή σε 
προγεμισμένο νάρθηκα μιας χρήσης..
Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, πρέπει να 
διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και να κατανοήσετε όλες τις οδηγίες 
και τις πληροφορίες στα δελτία δεδομένων ασφάλειας 
(SDS) πριν από τη χρήση.
Μορφή(-ές) Χορήγησης

• Σύριγγα χορήγησης 1,2 ml
• Διαυγές ρύγχος Straight Mac™ με 

αποσπώμενο καπάκι
Ενδείξεις χρήσης/Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Το τζελ απευαισθητοποίησης UltraEZ παρέχει ένα βερνίκι 
που μοιάζει με μεμβράνη για ευαίσθητα νάρθηκα. 
αποφράσσοντας τα οδοντινοσωληνάρια της εκτεθειμένης 
οδοντίνηςκαι άλλες περιοχές όπου η ευαισθησία 
είναι πρόβλημα.. Το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται είτε από 
οδοντίατρο στο ιατρείο είτε παρέχεται στον ασθενή για 
οικιακή θεραπεία της ευαισθησίας της οδοντίνης.
Αντενδείξεις

• Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από έγκυες ή 
θηλάζουσες γυναίκες.

• Δεν προορίζεται για ασθενείς που ενδέχεται να 
καταπιούν ή να αναρροφήσουν τον δίσκο.

• Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε ασθενείς ηλικίας κάτω 
των 6 ετών χωρίς διαβούλευση με τον γιατρό της 
πρωτοβάθμιας περίθαλψης.

• Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με ανησυχίες για αλλεργίες, 
ανατρέξτε στο αρχείο αλλεργιογόνων του 
προϊόντος στη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com. Εάν 
παρατηρήσετε αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε την 
εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με νερό και ζητήστε από τον 
ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Εάν παρουσιαστούν προβλήματα, διακόψτε τη 

θεραπεία και ενημερώστε έναν οδοντίατρο.
• Να φυλάσσεται πάντα μακριά από θερμότητα 

και/ή ηλιακό φως. 
• Η περίσσεια υλικού κατά την εισαγωγή και 

το υπόλειμμα κατά την αφαίρεση πρέπει να 
βουρτσίζεται και να ξεπλένεται. Να ΜΗΝ καταποθεί.

Οδηγίες βήμα-βήμα
Χρήση – Εξατομικευμένος νάρθηκας / Ορθοδοντικός 
νάρθηκας / Νάρθηκας UltraFit™ μη προγεμισμένος

1) Κατασκευάστε τον δίσκο ώστε να καλύπτει τις 

ανάγκες του ασθενή. Εάν ο ασθενής έχει ήδη 
εξατομικευμένο νάρθηκα λεύκανσης, το τζελ UltraEZ 
μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί και να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
αυτόν τον δίσκο.

2) Το τζελ UltraEZ διανέμεται σε σύριγγες δόσης 1,2 ml. 
Ένα πλήρες τόξο πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί περίπου 
το 1/3 έως το 1/2 του περιεχομένου μιας σύριγγας.  
Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε εξατομικευμένο νάρθηκα ή 
εξατομικευμένο νάρθηκα για τη θεραπεία της 
εντοπισμένης ευαισθησίας, τοποθετήστε τζελ στην 
πληγείσα περιοχή (-ές) και μια μικρή ποσότητα 
στην περιοχή του γομφίου για να κρατήσετε τον 
δίσκο στη θέση του.

3) Ο χρόνος εφαρμογής και ο αριθμός των φορών που 
πρέπει να φοριέται ο νάρθηκας εξαρτάται από την 
κατάσταση του ασθενή και τη σύσταση του κλινικού 
ιατρού. Οι χρόνοι θεραπείας μπορεί να κυμαίνονται 
από 15 λεπτά έως 1 ώρα ή ό,τι κρίνει κατάλληλο ο 
κλινικός ιατρός.

Καθαρισμός – Εξατομικευμένος νάρθηκας / 
Εξατομικευμένος νάρθηκας / Νάρθηκας UltraFit 
μη προγεμισμένος

1) Αμέσως μετά την αφαίρεση του νάρθηκα, ο 
ασθενής πρέπει να βουρτσίσει και να ξεπλύνει τα 
δόντια με νερό για να αφαιρέσει όλο το τζελ που 
απομένει. ΜΗΝ καταπίνετε το διάλυμα κατά το 
ξέπλυμα. Πλύνετε τον εξατομικευμένο νάρθηκα ή 
τον ορθοδοντικό νάρθηκα και αποθηκεύστε τον σε 
μια θήκη αποθήκευσης. Απορρίψτε τον νάρθηκα 
UltraFit. Φρέσκο τζελ πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε 
κάθε εφαρμογή.

Αποθήκευση και Απόρριψη

Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς 
κανόνες, οδηγίες και κανονισμούς.

Διάφορες πληροφορίες

Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Descripción del producto
El gel desensibilizante UltraEZ™ es un gel único, 
Adhesivo, viscoso, de liberación sostenida, con nitrato 
de potasio al 3 % y con ion fluoruro al 0.11 % en peso 
por peso. El gel UltraEZ está diseñado para Cubeta 
dental o férula dental dental fabricado a medida 
Cubeta desechable o aplicado en cubeta dental 
desechable precargada precargada.
Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente 
y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la información 
de la hoja de datos de seguridad antes de usarlos.
Presentación

• Jeringa de suministro de 1.2 ml
• Punta transparente Straight Mac™ con 

tapón separable
Indicaciones de uso/Fin previsto
El gel desensibilizante UltraEZ proporciona un barniz 
en forma de película para dientes sensibles, sellando 
los túbulos dentinarios de la dentina expuesta y 
otras áreas donde la sensibilidad es un problema. El 
producto es utilizado, bien por un profesional dental 
en consulta o se le facilita al paciente al paciente 
para el tratamiento de la sensibilidad dentinaria 
en el hogar
Contraindicaciones

• No está diseñado para que lo utilicen mujeres 
embarazadas o en período de lactancia.

• No está diseñado para pacientes que puedan 
tragar o aspirar el cubeta ó férula dental.

• No está diseñado para que lo usen pacientes 
menores de 6 años sin consultar a su pediatra 
(en España los niños son vistos por el pediatra , 
no por el médico de familia)

• Para los pacientes o usuarios con problemas 
de alergia, consulte el documento de alérgenos 
del producto disponible en www.ultradent.com. 
Si se observa una reacción alérgica, enjuague 
bien el área expuesta con agua y haga que el 
paciente consulte a su médico.

Advertencias y precauciones
• Si ocurre algún problema, interrumpa el 

tratamiento y notifique a un profesional dental.
• Manténgalo siempre alejado del calor y 

la luz solar. 
• Se deben cepillar y enjuagar el exceso de 

material en la inserción y los residuos al 

retirarlo. NO lo trague.
Instrucciones paso a paso
Uso: cubeta dental personalizado/alineador/ 
cubeta UltraFit™ no precargado

1) Fabrique la cubeta dental para satisfacer las 
necesidades del paciente. Si el paciente ya tiene 
un cubeta de blanqueamiento personalizado, 
el gel UltraEZ se puede cargar y usar en 
esa cubeta.

2) El gel UltraEZ se dispensa en jeringas 
monodosis de 1.2 ml. Para una arcada completo 
debe usarse aproximadamente de 1/3 a 1/2 del 
contenido de una jeringa.  Si usa una cubeta 
personalizada o un alineador para tratar la 
sensibilidad localizada, coloque gel en las áreas 
afectadas y una pequeña cantidad en la región 
molar para mantener la cubeta en su lugar.

3) El tiempo y la cantidad de veces que se usa 
la cubeta depende del estado del paciente 
y de la recomendación del odontólogo. Los 
tiempos de tratamiento pueden oscilar entre 
15 minutos y 1 hora o lo que el odontólogo 
onsidere apropiado.

Limpieza: cubeta personalizada /alineador/ 
cubeta UltraFit no precargado

1) Inmediatamente después de retirar la 
cubeta o la férula el paciente debe cepillarse 
y enjuagarse los dientes con agua para 
eliminar todo el gel remanente NO trague la 
solución durante el enjuague. Lave la cubeta 
personalizado o el alineador y guárdelo en 
un estuche de almacenamiento para molde. 
Deseche la cubeta UltraFit. Se debe usar gel 
nuevo con cada aplicación.

Almacenamiento y cubetas
Descarte los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, 
directrices y regulaciones locales.
Informe de cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a 
la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Popis produktu
Gel snižující citlivost UltraEZ™ je unikátní, lepivý, 
viskózní gel s postupným uvolňováním obsahující 
3 % dusičnanu draselného a 0,11 % hmotnostních 
fluoridového iontu. Gel UltraEZ je určen k použití 
v těchto aplikacích: v individuálně vyrobeném 
nosiči, v jednorázovém nosiči nebo předplněném 
jednorázovém nosiči.
U všech popsaných produktů si před použitím 
pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a informace 
v bezpečnostním listu a ujistěte se, že jste 
jim porozuměli.
Forma (formy) dodání

• Aplikační stříkačka 1,2 ml
• Průhledná koncovka Straight Mac™ s 

odlamovacím víčkem
Indikace pro použití / určený účel
Gel snižující citlivost UltraEZ vytvoří jemný lakový 
film na citlivých zubech, který utěsní dentinové 
kanálky v obnaženém dentinu a dalších oblastech, 
kde citlivost představuje problém. Výrobek se 
používá buď v ordinacích stomatologických lékařů 
nebo se poskytne pacientovi k domácímu ošetření 
citlivého dentinu.
Kontraindikace

• Není určeno k použití u těhotných nebo 
kojících žen

• Není určeno pro pacienty, kteří by mohli nosič 
spolknout nebo vdechnout.

• Není určeno k použití u pacientů mladších 
6 let bez konzultace s lékařem poskytujícím 
primární péči.

• V případě pacientů nebo uživatelů s alergiemi 
si pročtěte dokument popisující alergeny 
v produktech, který je k dispozici na adrese 
www.ultradent.com. Pokud dojde k alergické 
reakci, opláchněte zasažené místo důkladně 
vodou a požádejte pacienta, aby se poradil se 
svým lékařem.

Varování a bezpečnostní opatření
• V případě jakýchkoli problémů léčbu ukončete 

a informujte profesionálního stomatologa.
• Vždy uchovávejte mimo zdroje tepla a/nebo 

slunečního záření. 

• Přebytečný materiál při aplikaci a zbylý 
materiál po odstranění odstraňte kartáčkem 
na zuby a vypláchněte. NEPOLYKEJTE.

Pokyny krok za krokem
Použití – Individuálně vyrobený nosič / 
Rovnátka / Nepředplněný nosič UltraFit™

1) Vyrobte nosič splňující individuální potřeby 
pacienta.   Pokud pacient již má individuálně 
vyrobený bělicí nosič, gel UltraEZ se může 
aplikovat pomocí tohoto nosiče.

2) Gel UltraEZ je dávkován v dávkovacích 
stříkačkách obsahujících jednotkovou dávku 
1,2 ml. Na celou čelist by se měla spotřebovat 
asi 1/3 až 1/2 obsahu stříkačky.  Pokud k léčbě 
lokalizované citlivosti používáte individuálně 
vyrobený nosič nebo rovnátka, naneste gel do 
postižených oblastí a malé množství do oblasti 
stoliček, aby se nosič udržel na místě.

3) Délka času a počet aplikací nosiče závisí na 
stavu pacienta a doporučení lékaře. Doba 
léčby se může pohybovat od 15 minut do 1 
hodiny nebo jinak, pokud to lékař považuje 
za vhodné.

Čištění – individuálně vyrobený nosič / 
rovnátka / nepředplněný nosič UltraFit

1) Ihned po sejmutí nosiče by si pacient měl 
vyčistit zuby kartáčkem a vypláchnout, aby 
odstranil všechen zbývající gel. Při vyplachování 
NEPOLYKEJTE. Individuálně vyrobený nosič 
nebo rovnátka umyjte a uložte je do pouzdra 
pro uložení nosiče. Nosič UltraFit zlikvidujte. Při 
každé aplikaci použijte čerstvý gel.

Skladování a likvidace
Odpad zlikvidujte podle místních pravidel, pokynů 
a předpisů.
Různé informace
Oznamte výrobci a příslušnému orgánu všechny 
závažné incidenty.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Описание на продукта
UltraEZ ™ десенсибилизиращ гел е уникален, с 
продължително освобождаване, 3% калиев нитрат 
и 0,11% тегловни флуорид йон, полепващ, вискозен 
гел. UltraEZ гелът е предназначен за използване 
в кювета по поръчка, кювета за еднократна 
употреба или предварително заредена кювета за 
еднократна употреба.
За всички описани продукти преди употреба 
внимателно прочетете и разберете всички 
инструкции и съдържанието на информационния 
лист за безопасност (SDS).
Форма(и) на доставка

• 1,2ml спринцовка за нанасяне
• Straight Mac™ чист връх с отчупваща се капачка

Показания за употреба/Предназначение
Десенсибилизиращият гел UltraEZ осигурява филмо-
подобен лак за чувствителни зъби, запечатващ 
дентиновите тубули на открития дентин и други 
области, където чувствителността е проблем. 
Продуктът се използва или от зъболекар в кабинета, 
или се предоставя на пациента за домашно лечение 
на чувствителността на дентина.
Противопоказания

• Не е предназначен за употреба от бременни 
или кърмещи жени.

• Не е предназначен за пациенти, които могат да 
погълнат или аспирират кюветата.

• Не е предназначен за употреба при пациенти 
под 6 -годишна възраст без консултация с 
техния личен лекар.

• За пациенти или потребители с алергия вижте 
документа за алергени на продукта, наличен 
на www.ultradent.com. Ако се наблюдава 
алергична реакция, изплакнете изложената 
зона обилно с вода и накарайте пациента да се 
консултира с лекаря си.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки
• Ако възникнат някакви проблеми, прекратете 

лечението и уведомете зъболекаря.
• Винаги пазете от топлина и/или слънчева 

светлина. 
• Излишният материал при поставяне и остатъкът 

след отстраняване трябва да се изчеткат и 
изплакнат. ДА НЕ СЕ поглъща.

Поетапни инструкции
Употреба-Кювета по поръчка / Подравнител / 

Незаредена предварително кювета UltraFit™
1) Изработете кювета, която да отговаря на 

нуждите на пациента. Ако пациентът вече има 
изработена по поръчка кювета за избелване, 
UltraEZ гел може да се зареди и използва в 
тази кювета.

2) UltraEZ гел се разпределя в 1,2ml спринцовки 
за единична доза. За цялата дъга трябва да 
се използва приблизително 1/3 до 1/2 от 
съдържанието на спринцовка. Ако използвате 
кювета по поръчка или подравнител за лечение 
на локализирана чувствителност, поставете гел 
в засегнатата област (и) и малко количество в 
моларната област, за да задържите кюветата 
на място.

3) Продължителността на времето и броя на 
носенето на кюветата зависи от състоянието на 
пациента и препоръката на лекаря. Времето 
за лечение може да варира от 15 минути до 1 
час или каквото медицинския специалист счете 
за подходящо.

Почистване - Кювета по поръчка / Подравнител 
/ Незаредена предварително кювета UltraFit

1) Веднага след отстраняването на кюветата, 
пациентът трябва да измие и изплакне зъбите 
с вода, за да отстрани всички остатъци от 
гела. НЕ поглъщайте разтвора по време на 
изплакването. Измийте кювета по поръчка 
или подравнителя и съхранявайте в кутия за 
съхранение на кювета. Изхвърлете кюветата 
UltraFit. При всяко приложение трябва да се 
използва пресен гел.

Съхранение и изхвърляне
Изхвърляйте отпадъците в съответствие с местните 
правила, указания и разпоредби.
Обща информация
Съобщавайте за всеки сериозен инцидент на 
производителя и на компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Десенсибилизиращ гел 

DAUltraEZ™

Desensibiliserende gel 

Descrizione del prodotto
Il gel desensibilizzante UltraEZ™ è un gel unico, 
appiccicoso e viscoso, a rilascio prolungato, al 3% di 
nitrato di potassio e 0,11% in peso di ioni di fluoruro,. 
Il gel UltraEZ è progettato per essere utilizzato in 
una mascherina individuale in cucchiaio monouso o 
cucchiaio monouso precaricato.
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, prima dell’utilizzo, leggere 
attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni e le 
informazioni contenute nella scheda di sicurezza.
Modalità di consegna

• Siringa di erogazione da 1,2 ml
• Punta trasparente Straight Mac™ con 

cappuccio staccabile
Indicazioni per l’uso/Scopo previsto
Il gel UltraEZ desensibilizzante forma sui denti sensibili 
uno strato simile ad una pellicola, che sigilla i tubuli 
dentinali della dentina esposta e altre aree in cui la 
sensibilità è un problema. Il prodotto viene utilizzato 
da un dentista in studio o fornito al paziente per il 
trattamento domiciliare della sensibilità dentinale.
Controindicazioni

• Non indicato per l'uso da parte di donne in 
gravidanza o in allattamento.

• Non indicato  su pazienti che possono ingerire o 
aspirare il vassoio.

• Non indicato per pazienti di età inferiore a 6 anni 
senza previa consultazione del pediatra.

• Per pazienti con allergie, fare riferimento al 
documento sugli allergeni presenti nel prodotto 
disponibile all'indirizzo www.ultradent.com. 
Se si manifestano reazioni allergiche, lavare 
accuratamente con acqua la zona interessata 
e sottoporre il paziente all’esame clinico di 
un medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• In caso di problemi, interrompere il trattamento e 

informare un dentista.
• Tenere sempre al riparo da fonti di calore e/o 

dalla luce diretta del sole. 
• Il materiale in eccesso all'inserimento e i residui 

presenti alla rimozione devono essere rimossi con 
una spazzola e risciacquati. NON ingerire.

Procedure d’uso
Utilizzo: Mascherina individuale / allineatore / 
Cucchiaio UltraFit™ non precaricato

1) Realizzare la mascherina secondo le esigenze del 

paziente. Se il paziente ha già una mascherina 
per sbiancamento individuale, il gel UltraEZ può 
essere caricato e utilizzato in quella mascherina.

2) Il gel UltraEZ viene erogato in siringhe monodose 
da 1,2 ml. Per un' arcata completa occorre 
utilizzare approssimativamente da 1/3 a 1/2 
del contenuto di una siringa. Se si usa una 
mascherina individuale o un allineatore per 
trattare la sensibilità locale, mettere il gel nell'area 
interessata e una piccola quantità nella regione 
molare per tenere il vassoio in posizione.

3) La durata e il numero di volte in cui il vassoio 
viene utilizzato dipende dalle condizioni del 
paziente e dalle raccomandazioni del medico. La 
durata del trattamento può variare da 15 minuti 
a 1 ora o comunque per il tempo che il medico 
ritenga opportuno.

Pulizia: mascherina individuale / allineatore / 
cucchiaio UltraFit non precaricato

1) Subito dopo la rimozione del vassoio, il paziente 
deve lavare e sciacquare i denti con acqua 
per rimuovere il gel rimanente. NON ingerire 
la soluzione durante il risciacquo. Lavare la 
mascherina individuale o l'allineatore e riporlo in 
una custodia per allineatori. Smaltire il cucchiaio 
UltraFit. Ad ogni applicazione deve essere 
utilizzato del gel nuovo.

Conservazione e smaltimento

Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le norme, linee guida e 
regolamentazioni locali.

Informazioni varie

Segnalare eventuali gravi incidenti al produttore e alle 
autorità competenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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„UltraEZ™“
Desensibilizuojantis gelis 

UltraEZ™

Desensibilizējošs gels 

UltraEZ™

Gel desensibilizant 

UltraEZ™

เจลลดความเสียีวฟันั 

UltraEZ™

Гель для снятия чувствительности 

UltraEZ™

Ġel tad-Disensitizzazzjoni 

KO

UltraEZ™
Desenzibilizujúci gél 

UltraEZ™
Hassasiyet Giderici Jel 

UltraEZ™
Żel znoszący nadwrażliwość 

UltraEZ™
知覚過敏抑制ジェル 

UltraEZ™

Gel za zmanjšanje občutljivosti 
™UltraEZ

جل مُزيل حساسية الأسنان 

Produkto aprašymas
„UltraEZ ™“ desensibilizuojantis gelis yra 
unikalus, prailginto veikimo, 3% kalio nitrato 
ir 0,11% masės fluoro jonų, lipnus, klampus 
gelis. „UltraEZ“ gelis yra skirtas naudoti pagal 
užsakymą pagamintame dėkle, vienkartiniame 
dėkle arba užpildytame vienkartiniame dėkle.
Prieš naudodami atidžiai perskaitykite ir 
supraskite visų aprašytų produktų instrukcijas 
ir SDL informaciją.
Pristatymo forma (-os)

• 1,2 ml tiekimo švirkštas
• Przezroczysta końcówka Straight Mac™“ 

antgalis su nuplėšiamu dangteliu
Naudojimo indikacijos / paskirtis
„UltraEZ“ desensibilizuojantis gelis suteikia 
į plėvelę panašų laką jautriems dantims, 
užsandarindamas dantų dentino kanalėlius ir 
kitas vietas, kuriose jautrumas kelia problemų. 
Produktą naudojamas odontologijos 
specialisto kabinete, arba jis teikiamas 
paciento dentino jautrumui gydyti namuose.
Kontraindikacijos

• Neskirtas nėščioms ir 
maitinančioms moterims.

• Neskirtas pacientams, kurie gali nuryti 
ar aspiruoti dėklą.

• Neskirtas jaunesniems nei 6 metų 
pacientams nepasitarus su pirminės 
sveikatos priežiūros gydytoju.

• Pacientams ar vartotojams, kuriems 
gali pasireikšti alerginė reakcija, – žr. 
produktų alergenų dokumentą esantį 
svetainėje www.ultradent.com. Jei 
pastebima alerginė reakcija, kruopščiai 
nuplaukite paveiktą vietą vandeniu ir 
kreipkitės į gydytoją.

[Įveskite šalį/regioną] (tik UD) - (N/A)
Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės

• Jei atsiranda kokių nors 
problemų, nutraukite gydymą ir 
praneškite odontologui.

• Visada saugokite nuo karščio ir (arba) 
saulės spindulių. 

• Perteklinė medžiaga įterpimo metu ir 
likučiai pašalinant turi būti nuplauti 
šepetėliu ir nuplauti. NENURYTI.

Instrukcijos etapais
Naudojimas-pagal užsakymą 

pagamintas dėklas / kapa / „UltraFit™“ 
neužpildytas dėklas

1) Pagamintas dėklas, atitinkantis 
paciento poreikius.  Jei pacientas jau 
turi pasirinktą balinimo dėklą, į tą dėklą 
galima įdėti ir naudoti „UltraEZ“ gelį.

2) „UltraEZ“ gelis tiekiamas 1,2 ml 
vienkartinės dozės švirkštuose. Visa 
arka turi apimti maždaug 1/3 - 1/2 
švirkšto turinio.  Jei lokaliam jautrumui 
gydyti naudojate pasirinktinį dėklą ar 
kapą, įdėkite gelio į paveiktą (-as) sritį 
(-is) ir nedidelį kiekį į krūminių dantų 
sritį, kad dėklas laikytųsi vietoje.

3) Dėklo dėvėjimo laikas ir dažnis 
priklauso nuo paciento būklės ir 
gydytojo rekomendacijos. Gydymo 
trukmė gali svyruoti nuo 15 minučių 
iki 1 valandos arba bet kokios kitos 
trukmės, kuri gydytojo manymu, 
yra tinkama.

Valymas-pagal užsakymą 
pagamintas dėklas / kapa / „UltraFit“ 
neužpildytas dėklas

1) Iš karto po dėklo išėmimo pacientas 
turi išsivalyti ir išskalauti dantis 
vandeniu, kad pašalintų visą likusį 
gelį. Skalavimo metu NEGALIMA nuryti 
tirpalo. Nuplaukite pagal užsakymą 
pagamintą dėklą arba kapą ir laikykite 
dėklo laikymo dėžutėje. Išmeskite 
„UltraFit“ dėklą. Kiekvieną kartą reikia 
naudoti šviežią gelį.

Sandėliavimas ir šalinimas
Atliekas išmeskite pagal vietines taisykles, 
gaires ir įstatus.
Įvairi informacija
Apie kiekvieną rimtą incidentą būtina pranešti 
gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Descrierea produsului
Gelul desensibilizant UltraEZ™ este un gel 
lipicios și vâscos, unic, cu eliberare susținută, cu 
3 % nitrat de potasiu și 0,11 % procent de masă 
de ioni de fluor. Gelul UltraEZ este conceput 
pentru a fi utilizat într-o gutieră personalizată, 
într-o gutieră de unică folosință sau într-o 
aplicație cu gutieră de unică folosință umplută 
în prealabil.
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție 
și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și informațiile 
din fișa cu date de securitate înainte de utilizare.
Formă(e) de administrare

• Seringă de administrare de 1,2 ml
• Vârf transparent Straight Mac™ cu 

capac detașabil
Indicații de utilizare/Destinația produsului
Gelul desensibilizant UltraEZ este un lac 
asemănător unei pelicule pentru dinții sensibili, 
sigilând canaliculele dentinare ale dentinei 
expuse și alte zone în care sensibilitatea 
reprezintă o problemă. Produsul fie este 
utilizat de către un profesionist din domeniul 
stomatologic în cabinet, fie îi este oferit 
pacientului pentru tratamentul la domiciliu al 
sensibilității dentinare.
Contraindicații

• Nu este destinat utilizării de către femeile 
însărcinate sau care alăptează.

• Nu este destinat pacienților care pot 
înghiți sau aspira gutiera.

• Nu este destinat utilizării la pacienții 
cu vârsta sub 6 ani fără consultarea 
medicului de familie.

• În cazul pacienților sau utilizatorilor cu 
probleme legate de alergii, consultați 
documentul privind alergenii produsului, 
disponibil la www.ultradent.com. Dacă 
se observă o reacție alergică, clătiți 
bine zona expusă cu apă și solicitați-i 
pacientului să consulte un medic.

Avertismente și precauții
• Dacă apar probleme, întrerupeți 

tratamentul și informați un profesionist 
din domeniul stomatologic.

• A se păstra întotdeauna ferit de căldură 
și/sau lumina soarelui. 

• Materialul în exces după introducere și 
reziduurile rămase după îndepărtare 
trebuie eliminate cu peria și clătite. A 
NU se înghiți.

Instrucțiuni etapizate

Utilizare – Gutieră personalizată/Gutieră 
de aliniere/Gutieră neumplută în prealabil 
UltraFit™

1) Fabricați gutiera astfel încât să 
corespundă nevoilor pacientului.  
Dacă pacientul are deja o gutieră de 
albire personalizată, gelul UltraEZ poate fi 
încărcat și utilizat în acea gutieră.

2) Gelul UltraEZ se distribuie în seringi 
cu doză unitară de 1,2 ml. La o arcadă 
completă trebuie să se utilizeze 
aproximativ 1/3 până la 1/2 din 
conținutul unei seringi.  Dacă utilizați 
o gutieră personalizată sau o gutieră 
de aliniere pentru a trata sensibilitatea 
localizată, plasați gelul în zonele afectate 
și o cantitate mică în regiunea molară 
pentru a menține gutiera în poziție.

3) Durata și numărul de purtări ale gutierei 
depind de starea pacientului și de 
recomandarea medicului. Timpii de 
tratament pot varia de la 15 minute 
la 1 oră sau cât consideră medicul că 
este adecvat.

Curățare – Gutieră personalizată/
Gutieră de aliniere/Gutieră neumplută în 
prealabil UltraFit

1) Imediat după îndepărtarea gutierei, 
pacientul trebuie să perie și să clătească 
dinții cu apă pentru a îndepărta gelul 
rămas. NU înghițiți soluția în timpul 
clătirii. Spălați gutiera personalizată 
sau gutiera de aliniere și păstrați-o 
într-o cutie de depozitare pentru 
gutiere. Eliminați gutiera UltraFit. La 
fiecare aplicare trebuie să se utilizeze 
gel proaspăt.

Depozitare și eliminare
Eliminați deșeurile în conformitate cu normele, 
directivele și reglementările locale.
Informații diverse
Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și 
autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Termékleírás
Az UltraEZ ™ deszenzitizáló gél egyedülálló, 
késleltetett hatású, 3% kálium -nitrát 
tartalmú és 0,11 tömegszázalék fluoridion 
koncentrációjú, ragadós, viszkózus gél. Az 
UltraEZ gélt személyre szabott keretben, 
eldobható keretben vagy előretöltött eldobható 
keretben való alkalmazásra tervezték.
Valamennyi leírt termék használata előtt 
alaposan olvassa el és értse meg az összes 
utasítást és a biztonsági adatlapban 
foglalt információkat.
Kiszerelés(ek)

• 1,2 ml-es fecskendő
• Straight Mac™ átlátszó hegy 

letörhető kupakkal
Felhasználási javallat/
Rendeltetésszerű felhasználás
Az UltraEZ deszenzitizáló gél filmréteget 
képez az érzékeny fogakon, lezárja a 
dentincsatornákat a kitett dentinen és 
más területeken, ahol érzékenység áll 
fenn. A terméket a fogászati szakember 
használja a rendelőben, vagy a páciens 
rendelkezésére bocsátja a dentinérzékenység 
otthoni kezelésére.
Ellenjavallatok

• Terhes vagy szoptató anyák számára 
nem alkalmas.

• Nem alkalmas olyan páciensek számára, 
akik lenyelhetik vagy aspirálhatják.

• 6 évesnél fiatalabb pácienseknél nem 
alkalmazható az alapellátást folytató 
orvossal való konzultáció nélkül.

• Allergiában szenvedő betegek vagy 
felhasználók esetén olvassa el a 
www.ultradent.com weboldalon 
elérhető, a termék allergénjeire 
vonatkozó dokumentumot. Amennyiben 
allergiás reakciót észlel, az érintett 
területet öblítse le alaposan vízzel, és a 
beteg forduljon orvosához.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
• Ha bármilyen probléma merül fel, 

hagyja abba a kezelést, és értesítse 
a fogorvost.

• Hőforrástól és/vagy napfénytől távol 
tartandó. 

• Behelyezéskor a felesleges anyagot, 
eltávolításkor a rajtamaradt anyagot 
kefével el kell távolítani és le kell öblíteni. 

NE nyelje le.
Lépésenkénti utasítások
Használat - Személyre szabott keret / 
Aligner / UltraFit™ nem előretöltött keret

1) Készítsen egy keretet a beteg igényeinek 
megfelelően.  Ha a páciensnek már van 
saját fehérítő kerete, akkor az UltraEZ 
gél betölthető ebbe a keretbe és 
azzal használható.

2) Az UltraEZ gélt 1,2 ml-es egységdózisú 
fecskendőkben adagoljuk. Egy teljes 
ív esetében a fecskendő tartalmának 
körülbelül 1/3-ára vagy 1/2-ére van 
szükség. Ha személyre szabott keretet 
vagy alignert használ a helyi érzékenység 
kezelésére, tegyen gélt az érintett 
terület(ek)re, és egy kis mennyiséget 
a moláris régióba, hogy a keretet a 
helyén tartsa.

3) A keret viselési ideje és az alkalmazások 
száma a beteg állapotától és az orvos 
ajánlásától függ. A kezelés időtartama 
15 perc és 1 óra között változhat, vagy 
az orvos megítélésének megfelelően 
ettől is eltérhet.

Tisztítás - Személyre szabott keret / Aligner 
/ UltraFit nem előretöltött keret

1) Közvetlenül a keret eltávolítása után 
a páciensnek fogat kell mosnia 
és öblögetnie kell a maradék gél 
eltávolítása érdekében. Öblítés közben 
NE nyelje le az oldatot. Mossa le a 
személyre szabott keretet vagy az 
alignert, és tárolja a kerettároló tokban. 
Az UltraFit keretet dobja ki. Minden 
alkalmazáshoz friss gélt kell használni.

Tárolás és ártalmatlanítás
A hulladékot a helyi szabályok, irányelvek és 
előírások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.
Egyéb információk
Jelentsen minden súlyos balesetet a gyártónak 
és az illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

รายละเอีียดผลิตภััณฑ์์
สีารลดการเสียีวฟันั UltraEZ™ เป็น็เจลเหนียว
และหนดืทีี่�ป็ลอ่ย 3% ของโพแที่สีเซียีมไนเตรที่ 
และ 0.11% ของฟัลอูอไรด์ไอออนโดยนำ�าหนักทีี่�
โดดเด่นและต่อเนื�อง เจล UltraEZ ออกแบบมา
เพื�อใช้กั้บถาดพมิพป์็ระดิษฐ์แ์บบกำาหนดเอง ถาด
พมิพแ์บบใช้แ้ลว้ทิี่�ง หรอืถาดพมิพแ์บบเติมลว่ง
หน้าทีี่�ใช้แ้ลว้ทิี่�ง
สีำาหรบัผลติภััณฑ์์ทัี่�งหมดทีี่�อธิบิาย โป็รดอ่าน
และที่ำาความเขา้ใจกับคำาแนะนำาและขอ้มูล 
SDS ทัี่�งหมดก่อนการใช้ง้าน
แบบฟอีรม์การจััดส่ง่ส่นิค้้า

• กระบอกฉีีดยาขนาด 1.2 มล.
• หวัทิี่ป็ใสี Straight Mac™ พรอ้ม
ฝาทีี่�ถอดได้

ข้อ้ีบง่ชี้ี�ส่ำาหรบัการใชี้ง้าน/วัตัถุปุระส่งค์้
ทีี่�กำาหนดไวั้
เจลลดความเสียีวฟันั UltraEZ ใหส้ีารเคลอืบเงา
คลา้ยฟัลิม์สีำาหรบัฟันัทีี่�บอบบาง ผนึกท่ี่อเนื�อ
ฟันัของเนื�อฟันัถกูเป็ดิออก และบรเิวณอื�น ๆ ทีี่�
มคีวามอ่อนไหว ผลติภััณฑ์์นี�ได้รบัการใช้โ้ดยผู้
เช้ี�ยวช้าญด้านทัี่นตกรรมในสีำานักงานหรอืมอบให้
แก่ผู้ป็ว่ยเพื�อบำาบดัความไวของเนื�อฟันัทีี่�บา้น
ข้อ้ีห้าม

• ไมเ่หมาะสีำาหรบัสีตรมีคีรรภั์หรอืทีี่�
กำาลงัใหน้มบุตร

• ไมเ่หมาะสีำาหรบัผู้ป็ว่ยทีี่�อาจกลนืหรอื
สีำาลกัถาดพมิพ์

• ไมเ่หมาะสีำาหรบัผู้ป็ว่ยทีี่�อายุตำ�ากวา่ 
6 ป็โีดยไมไ่ด้รบัคำาป็รกึษาจากแพที่ย์
ผู้ดแูลหลกั

• สีำาหรบัผู้ป็ว่ยหรอืผู้ใช้ที้ี่�มคีวามกังวลเรื�อง
อาการแพ ้โป็รดดเูอกสีารเกี�ยวกับสีารก่อ
ภัมูแิพข้องผลติภััณฑ์์ทีี่� www.ultradent.
com หากมอีาการแพ ้ลา้งบรเิวณทีี่�สีมัผัสี
ด้วยนำ�าใหทั้ี่�ว และใหผู้้ป็ว่ยป็รกึษาแพที่ย์

ค้ำาเตือีนและข้อ้ีค้วัรระวังั
• หากมปี็ัญหาใด ๆ เกิดขึ�น ใหห้ยุดการ
รกัษาและแจง้ทัี่นตแพที่ย์

• เก็บใหพ้น้ความรอ้นและ/หรอื
แสีงแดดเสีมอ 

• วสัีดสุีว่นเกินทีี่�ใสีแ่ละเศษตกค้างเมื�อนำา
ออกควรเช้ด็และลา้งออก หา้มกลนื

ค้ำาแนะนำาทีี่ละข้ั�นตอีน
การใชี้ ้– ถุาดพิมิพิแ์บบกำาหนดเอีง / เค้รื�อีง

มอืีจััดฟนัแบบถุอีดได้ / ถุาดพิมิพิที์ี่�ยงัไม่
บรรจุั UltraFit™

1) ป็ระดิษฐ์ถ์าดพมิพต์ามความต้องการของ
ผู้ป็ว่ย หากผู้ป็ว่ยมถีาดพมิพฟ์ัอกสีฟีันั
แบบกำาหนดเองอยูแ่ลว้ สีามารถใสีเ่จล 
UltraEZ ลงในถาดพมิพน์ั�นได้

2) เจล UltraEZ จะบรรจุในกระบอกฉีีดสีาร
ขนาด 1.2 มล. ควรใช้ป้็รมิาณป็ระมาณ 
1/3 ถึง 1/2 ของเขม็ฉีีด  ถ้าใช้ถ้าดพมิพ์
หรอืเครื�องมอืจดัฟันัแบบถอดได้เพื�อ
ลดอาการเสียีวฟันัเฉีพาะทีี่� ใหว้างเจลใน
บรเิวณทีี่�ได้รบัผลกระที่บ และป็รมิาณ
เลก็น้อยในบรเิวณฟันักรามเพื�อยดึถาด
พมิพใ์หเ้ขา้ทีี่�

3) ระยะเวลาและจำานวนครั�งทีี่�ใสีถ่าดพมิพ์
ขึ�นอยูกั่บสีภัาพของผู้ป็ว่ยและคำาแนะนำา
ของแพที่ย ์เวลาในการใช้ง้านอาจอยูใ่น
ช้ว่งตั�งแต่ 15 นาทีี่ถึง 1 ช้ั�วโมงหรอือะไร
ก็ตามทีี่�แพที่ยเ์หน็สีมควร

การที่ำาค้วัามส่ะอีาด – ถุาดพิมิพิแ์บบกำาหนด
เอีง / เค้รื�อีงมอืีจััดฟนั / ถุาดพิมิพิที์ี่�ยงัไม่
บรรจุั UltraFit

1) ทัี่นทีี่หลงัจากถอดถาดพมิพอ์อก ผู้ป็ว่ย
ควรแป็รงและลา้งฟันัด้วยนำ�าเป็ลา่เพื�อขจดั
เจลทีี่�เหลอือยูทั่ี่�งหมด หา้มกลนืสีารละลาย
ในระหวา่งการลา้ง ลา้งถาดพมิพแ์บบ
กำาหนดเองหรอืเครื�องมอืจดัฟันัและเก็บไว้
ในกลอ่งใสีถ่าดพมิพ ์การกำาจดัถาดพมิพ ์
UltraFit ควรใช้เ้จลสีดในแต่ละครั�ง

การจััดเก็บและการกำาจััด
กำาจดัของเสียีตามกฎ แนวที่าง และระเบยีบขอ้
บงัคับของท้ี่องถิ�น
ข้อ้ีมูลเบด็เตล็ด
รายงานเหตกุารณ์รา้ยแรงใด ๆ ต่อผู้ผลติและ
หนว่ยงานทีี่�รบัผิดช้อบ
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Описание продукта
Гель для снятия чувствительности UltraEZ™ 
представляет собой уникальный липкий 
вязкий гель с замедленным высвобождением, 
содержащий 3 % нитрата калия и 0,11 % 
ионов фторида в пересчете на массу. Гель 
UltraEZ предназначен для использования в 
изготовленных на заказ капах, одноразовых 
капах или предварительно заполненных 
одноразовых капах.
Перед использованием внимательно прочитайте 
и уясните инструкции для всех перечисленных 
продуктов, а также всю информацию в 
паспорте безопасности.
Форма поставки

• Шприц для доставки объемом 1,2 мл
• Прозрачный наконечник Straight Mac™ с 

отрывной крышкой
Показания к применению/назначение
Гель для снятия чувствительности UltraEZ 
представляет собой пленковидный лак для 
чувствительных зубов, который герметизирует 
дентинные канальцы обнаженного дентина 
и других областей, где чувствительность 
вызывает беспокойство. Продукт используется 
стоматологом в кабинете или предоставляется 
пациенту для лечения чувствительности дентина 
в домашних условиях.
Противопоказания

• Не предназначен для беременных и 
кормящих женщин.

• Не предназначен для пациентов, которые 
могут глотнуть или вдохнуть капу.

• Не предназначен для использования 
пациентами младше 6 лет без 
консультации с лечащим врачом.

• Для пациентов или пользователей, 
имеющих проблемы с аллергией, 
см. документ о присутствующих в 
продукте аллергенах, доступный 
на веб-сайте www.ultradent.com. 
При возникновении аллергической 
реакции тщательно промойте область 
вмешательства водой и попросите 
пациента проконсультироваться с его 
лечащим врачом.

Особые указания и 
меры предосторожности

• Если возникнут какие-либо проблемы, 
прекратите лечение и сообщите об 
этом стоматологу.

• Продукт следует всегда беречь от 
воздействия тепла и (или) солнечного 
света. 

• Излишки материала при введении и 

остатки при удалении следует удалить с 
помощью зубной щетки и прополоскать 
рот. НЕ глотать.

Пошаговые инструкции
Использование — изготовленные 
на заказ капа / элайнер / капа без 
предварительного заполнения UltraFit™

1) Изготовьте капу в соответствии с 
потребностями пациента.  Если у 
пациента уже есть изготовленная на заказ 
капа для отбеливания, гель UltraEZ можно 
загрузить в эту капу и использовать в ней.

2) Гель UltraEZ выпускается в шприцах с 
разовой дозой 1,2 мл. На полную зубную 
дугу следует использовать примерно 
от 1/3 до 1/2 содержимого шприца.  
Если вы используете изготовленные 
на заказ капу или элайнер для лечения 
локальной чувствительности, поместите 
гель в пораженные участки и небольшое 
количество геля в область моляров для 
удержания капы на месте.

3) Продолжительность и количество 
ношений капы зависит от состояния 
пациента и рекомендаций врача. Время 
лечения может составлять от 15 минут до 
1 часа или в зависимости от того, что врач 
сочтет целесообразным.

Очистка — изготовленные на заказ капа 
/ элайнер / капа без предварительного 
заполнения UltraFit

1) Сразу после снятия капы пациент должен 
почистить зубы и ополоснуть их водой, 
чтобы удалить весь оставшийся гель. НЕ 
глотайте раствор во время полоскания. 
Вымойте изготовленные на заказ капу 
или элайнер и храните в контейнере 
для хранения капы. Утилизируйте капу 
UltraFit. При каждом применении следует 
использовать свежий гель.

Хранение и утилизация
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными 
правилами, инструкциями и нормами.
Прочая информация
Сообщите о любых серьезных инцидентах 
производителю и компетентному органу.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott
Il-ġel desensibilizzanti UltraEZ™ huwa rilaxx 
uniku, sostnut, 3% nitrat tal-potassju u 0.11% 
piż bil-piż jone tal-floridu, ġel li jwaħħal u 
viskuż. Il-ġell UltraEZ huwa ddisinjat biex 
jintuża fi trej immanifatturat apposta, fi trej 
li jintrema wara l-użu, jew f’ applikazzjoni 
mimlija minn qabel ta’ trej li jintrema.
Għall-prodotti deskritti kollha, aqra bir-reqqa 
u ifhem l-istruzzjonijiet u l-informazzjoni 
kollha tal-SDS qabel l-użu.
Forma/Forom tal-Kunsinna

• Siringa tal-kunsinna ta’ 1.2 ml
• Straight Mac ™ Clear Tip b'għatu 

li jinqala’
Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/L-
Għan Maħsub
Il-ġel desensibilizzanti UltraEZ jipprovdi film 
bħall-verniċ għal snien sensittivi, li jissiġilla 
tubuli dentinali ta’ dentina esposta u żoni 
oħra fejn is-sensittività hija ta' tħassib. 
Il-prodott jintuża jew minn professjonist 
tas-snien fl-uffiċċju jew ipprovdut lill-pazjent 
għal trattament fid-dar ta’ sensittività 
għad-dentina.
Kontra-indikazzjonijiet

• Mhux maħsub għall-użu minn nisa tqal 
jew li jreddgħu.

• Mhux maħsub għal pazjenti li jistgħu 
jibilgħu jew jaspiraw trej.

• Mhux maħsub għall-użu fuq 
pazjenti taħt l-età ta’ 6 snin mingħajr 
konsultazzjoni mat-tabib tal-kura 
primarja tagħhom.

• Għal pazjenti jew utenti bi problemi 
ta’ allerġiji, irreferi għad-dokument 
dwar l-allerġen tal-prodott li huwa 
disponibbli fuq www.ultradent.com. 
Jekk tiġi osservata reazzjoni allerġika, 
laħlaħ sewwa bl-ilma ż-żona esposta 
u għid lill-pazjenti biex jikkonsultaw 
it-tabib tagħhom.

Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet
• Jekk isseħħ xi problema, waqqaf il-kura 

u avża d-dentist.
• Dejjem żomm ’il bogħod mis-sħana u/

jew mid-dawl tax-xemx. 
• Il-materjal żejjed fl-inserzjoni u l-fdal 

mat-tneħħija għandu jitneħħa u 

jitlaħlaħ. TIBLAX.
Istruzzjonijiet Pass Pass
Użu - Trej Apposta / Allinjatur / UltraFit™ 
Trej Mhux Mimli Minn Qabel

1) Iffabbrika t-trej biex tissodisfa l-ħtiġijiet 
tal-pazjent.  Jekk il-pazjent diġà 
għandu trej li jbajjad personalizzat, 
il-ġel UltraEZ jista’ jitgħabba u jintuża’ 
f'dak it-trej.

2) Il-ġel UltraEZ jingħata f'siringi ta’ doża 
waħda ta' 1.2 ml. Arkata sħiħa għandha 
tuża madwar 1/3 sa 1/2 tal-kontenut ta’ 
siringa.  Jekk qed jintuża’ trej apposta 
jew allinjatur biex tikkura sensittività 
lokalizzata, poġġi l-ġell fiż-żona(i) 
affettwata(i) u ammont żgħir fir-reġjun 
molari biex iżżomm it-trej f'postu.

3) It-tul ta’ żmien u n-numru ta' 
drabi li jintlibes it-trej jiddependi 
fuq il-kundizzjoni tal-pazjent u 
r-rakkomandazzjoni tal-kliniku. 
Il-ħinijiet tat-trattament jistgħu jvarjaw 
minn 15-il minuta sa siegħa jew dak 
kollu li l-kliniku jqis xieraq.

Tindif - Trej Apposta / Allinjatur / UltraFit 
Trej Mhux Mimli Minn Qabel

1) Immedjatament wara t-tneħħija tat-trej, 
il-pazjent għandu jaħsel u jlaħlaħ is-
snien bl-ilma biex ineħħi l-ġell li jifdal. 
TIBLAX is-soluzzjoni waqt it-tlaħliħ. 
Aħsel it-trej apposta jew l-allinjatur u 
aħżen f'kaxxa tal-ħażna tat-trej. Armi 
t-trej UltraFit. Ġel frisk għandu jintuża’ 
ma’ kull applikazzjoni.

Ħażna u Rimi
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u 
r-regolamenti lokali.
Informazzjoni Mixxellanja
Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-
manifattur u lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Produkta apraksts
UltraEZ ™ desensibilizējošs gēls ir unikāls 
lipīgs, viskozs gēls ar ilgstošu aktīvās vielas 
izdalīšanos, kas satur 3 % kālija nitrāta 
un 0,11 % fluorīda jona masas daļu. 
UltraEZ gēls ir paredzēts izmantošanai pēc 
pasūtījuma izgatavotā kapē, vienreizējās 
lietošanas kapē vai iepriekš uzpildītā 
vienreizējās lietošanas kapē.
Pirms sākat izmantot jebkuru no augstāk 
minētajiem izstrādājumiem, uzmanīgi 
izlasiet visu tā lietošanas instrukciju un 
drošības datu lapu.
Piegādes forma(s)

• 1,2 ml piegādes šļirce
• Staight Mac ™ ar caurspīdīgu uzgali 

un atdalāmu vāciņu
Lietošanas indikācijas/
paredzētais mērķis
UltraEZ desensibilizējošais gēls nodrošina 
plēvei līdzīgu laku jutīgiem zobiem, pārklājot 
atsegtā dentīna kanālus un citas vietās, kur 
jūtība rada bažas. Produkts tiek izmantots 
zobārstniecības speciālista kabinetā vai arī 
tiek izsniegts pacientam, lai ārstētu dentīna 
jutību mājās.
Kontrindikācijas

• Nav paredzēts grūtniecēm un ar krūti 
barojošām sievietēm.

• Nav paredzēts pacientiem, kuri var 
norīt vai ieelpot kapi.

• Nav paredzēts pacientiem līdz 6 
gadu vecumam bez konsultēšanās ar 
primārās aprūpes ārstu.

• Alerģiskiem pacientiem vai 
lietotājiem skatīt produktu alergēnu 
dokumentu, kas pieejams vietnē 
www.ultradent.com. Ja tiek novērota 
alerģiska reakcija, rūpīgi izskalojiet 
iedarbībai pakļauto vietu ar ūdeni un 
iesakiet pacientam vērsties pie ārsta.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
• Ja rodas kādas problēmas, pārtrauciet 

ārstēšanu un informējiet zobārstu.
• Vienmēr sargājiet no karstuma un/vai 

saules gaismas. 
• Materiāla atlikumi ievietošanas laikā 

un pēc noņemšanas jānotīra ar zobu 
birsti un jānoskalo. NEDRĪKST norīt.

Lietošanas instrukcija soli pa solim
Lietošana – Pielāgota tekne / 
Izlīdzinātājs / UltraFit™ iepriekš 
neuzpildīta kape

1) Izveidojiet kapi, kas atbilst pacienta 
vajadzībām. Ja pacientam jau ir 
pielāgota balināšanas kape, tajā var 
ievietot un izmantot UltraEZ gēlu.

2) UltraEZ gēls tiek pārdots 1,2 ml 
tūbiņšļircēs. Pilnīgai arkai jāizmanto 
apmēram 1/3 līdz 1/2 šļirces satura.  
Ja pielāgota kape vai izlīdzinātājs 
tiek izmantots lokalizētas jutības 
ārstēšanai, ielieciet gēlu skartajā(-ās) 
zonā(-ās) un nelielu daudzumu 
molārajā apgabalā, lai noturētu 
kapi vietā.

3) Kapes nēsāšanas laiks un ievietošanas 
reižu skaits ir atkarīgs no pacienta 
stāvokļa un ārsta rekomendācijas. 
Ārstēšanas laiks var būt no 15 
minūtēm līdz 1 stundai vai atkarībā 
no tā, kādu laiku ārsts uzskata 
par piemērotu.

Tīrīšana – Pielāgota kape / Izlīdzinātājs 
/ UltraFit iepriekš neuzpildīta kape

1) Tūlīt pēc kapes izņemšanas pacientam 
jāiztīra un jāizskalo zobi ar ūdeni, 
lai noņemtu visu atlikušo gēlu. 
Skalošanas laikā NENORIJIET šķīdumu. 
Nomazgājiet pielāgoto kapi vai 
izlīdzinātāju un uzglabājiet kapes 
uzglabāšanas futlārī. Izmetiet UltraFit 
kapi. Katrā lietošanas reizē jāizmanto 
svaigs gēls.

Uzglabāšana un utilizēšana
Utilizējiet atkritumus saskaņā ar 
vietējiem noteikumiem, vadlīnijām un 
normatīviem aktiem.
Cita informācija
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu ziņojiet 
ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

产品描述
UltraEZ™ 脱敏凝胶是一种独特
的、持续释放的、3% 的硝酸钾和 
0.11% 重量的氟离子的粘性凝
胶。UltraEZ 凝胶设计用于定制
托盘、一次性托盘或预装一次性
托盘应用。
对于所描述的产品，使用前请
仔细阅读并理解所有说明和 
SDS 信息。
输送形式

• 1.2 毫升输送注射器
• 带分离帽的 Straight Mac™ 

Clear Tip
适用症/预期目的
UltraEZ 脱敏凝胶为敏感牙齿提
供薄膜状清漆，密封暴露牙本质的
牙本质小管和其他敏感部位。该产
品由牙科专业人员在办公室使用
或提供给患者，用于牙本质敏感性
的家庭治疗。
禁忌症

• 不适用于孕妇或哺乳期
妇女。

• 不适用于可能吞咽或吸入托
盘的患者。

• 未经咨询初级保健医生，不适
用于 6 岁以下患者。

• 对于有过敏顾虑的
患者或用户，请参见 
www.ultradent.com 上的产
品过敏原文件。如果观察到过
敏反应，请用水彻底冲洗暴露
区域并让患者就医。

警告和注意事项
• 如果出现任何问题，请停止治

疗并通知牙科专家。
• 始终远离热源和/或阳光。 
• 插入时的多余材料和移除时

的残留物应刷掉并冲洗干
净。不要吞咽。

[输入国家/地区]（仅限 UD）-（
不适用）

分步说明

使用 – 定制托盘/校准器/
UltraFit™ 非预填充托盘

1) 制作托盘以满足患者的需
求。如果患者已有定制的美白
托盘，则可以在该托盘中装载
和使用 UltraEZ 凝胶。

2) UltraEZ 凝胶分配在 1.2 毫升
单位剂量注射器中。完整的拱
形应该使用注射器内容物的
大约 1/3 到 1/2。如果使用定
制托盘或矫正器来治疗局部
敏感，请将凝胶放在受影响的
区域，并在磨牙区域放置少量
凝胶以将托盘固定到位。

3) 佩戴托盘的时间长度和次数
取决于患者的状况和临床医
生的建议。治疗时间可以从 
15 分钟到 1 小时或临床医生
认为合适的任何时间。

清理 – 自定义托盘/对齐器/
UltraFit 非预装托盘

1) 取出托盘后，患者应立即刷牙
并用水冲洗牙齿以去除所有
剩余的凝胶。请勿在冲洗过程
中吞咽溶液。清洗定制托盘或
矫正器并存放在托盘存储盒
中。处理 UltraFit 托盘。每次
应用都应使用新鲜凝胶。

储存和处置
根据当地规则、准则和法规处置
废弃物。
其他信息
向制造商和主管部门报告任何
严重事故。
www.ultradent.com / 
1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Ürün Açıklaması
UltraEZ™ hassasiyet giderici jel benzersiz, 
sürekli salımlı, %3 potasyum nitrat ve ağırlıkça 
%0,11 florür iyonlu, yapışkan, viskoz jeldir. 
UltraEZ jel, özel olarak üretilmiş bir plakta, tek 
kullanımlık plakta veya önceden doldurulmuş 
tek kullanımlık plak uygulamasında 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
Açıklanan tüm ürünler için kullanmadan önce 
tüm talimatları ve SDS bilgilerini dikkatlice 
okuyun ve anlayın.
Uygulama Şekli (şekilleri)

• 1.2 ml dağıtım şırıngası
• Straight Mac™ Şeffaf Uç, 

ayrılabilir kapaklı
Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı
UltraEZ hassasiyet giderici jel, hassas 
dişler için film benzeri bir vernik sağlar, 
açıkta kalan dentinin dentin tübüllerinin ve 
hassasiyetin sorun olduğu diğer alanların 
kapatılmasını sağlar. Ürün ya klinikte 
bir diş hekimi tarafından kullanılır ya da 
dentin hassasiyetinin evde tedavisi için 
hastaya verilir.
Kontrendikasyonlar

• Hamile veya emziren 
kadınlar tarafından 
kullanılması amaçlanmamıştır.

• Plağı yutabilecek veya 
aspire edebilecek hastalar 
için tasarlanmamıştır.

• Birinci kademe hekimlerine 
başvurmadan 6 yaşın 
altındaki hastalarda 
kullanılması amaçlanmamıştır.

• Alerji sorunları olan hastalar veya 
kullanıcılar için www.ultradent.com 
adresinde bulunan ürün alerjen 
belgesine bakın. Alerjik reaksiyon 
görülürse maruz kalan bölgeyi suyla 
iyice yıkayın ve hastaya doktora 
başvurmasını söyleyin.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
• Herhangi bir sorun ortaya çıkarsa, 

tedaviyi bırakın ve bir diş hekimine 
haber verin.

• Daima ısıdan ve/veya güneş ışığından 
uzak tutun. 

• Yerleştirme sırasında fazla malzeme ve 

çıkarıldıktan sonra kalıntılar fırçalanmalı 
ve durulanmalıdır. YUTMAYIN.

Adım Adım Talimatlar
Kullanım – Kişiye Özel Plak / Hizalayıcı / 
UltraFit™ Önceden Doldurulmamış Plak

1) Hastanın ihtiyaçlarını karşılamak 
için plak üretin. Hastanın özel bir 
beyazlatma plağı varsa, UltraEZ jel o 
plağa doldurulabilir ve kullanılabilir.

2) UltraEZ jel, 1.2 ml birim doz 
şırıngalarında sunulur.. Tam bir ark 
için,, bir şırınga içeriğinin yaklaşık 
1/3 ila 1/2' si kullanılmalıdır.  Lokalize 
hassasiyeti tedavi etmek için özel bir 
plak veya hizalayıcı kullanıyorsanız, jeli 
etkilenen alan(lar)a ve plağı yerinde 
tutmak için azı dişlerine küçük bir 
miktar yerleştirin.

3) Plağın kullanım süresi uzunluğu ve 
sayısı, hastanın durumuna ve klinik 
uzmanın tavsiyesine bağlıdır. Tedavi 
süreleri 15 dakika ile 1 saat arasında 
veya klinik uzmanın uygun gördüğü 
şekilde değişiklik gösterebilir.

Temizleme – Özel Plak / Hizalayıcı / 
UltraFit Önceden Doldurulmamış Plak

1) Plağı çıkardıktan hemen sonra, hasta 
kalan tüm jeli çıkarmak için dişlerini 
fırçalamalı ve suyla durulamalıdır. 
Durulama sırasında çözeltiyi YUTMAYIN. 
Özel plağı veya hizalayıcıyı yıkayın ve bir 
plak saklama kutusunda tutun. UltraFit 
plağını imha edin. Her uygulamada 
taze jel kullanılmalıdır.

Saklama ve İmha
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve 
düzenlemelere göre imha edin.
Çeşitli Bilgiler
Ciddi herhangi bir olay olması durumunda 
üreticiye ve yetkili makama bildirin.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

Opis produktu
Żel znoszący nadwrażliwość UltraEZ™ to unikalny 
lepki żel o przedłużonym uwalnianiu, zawierający 
3% azotanu potasu i 0,11% wagowo jonów 
fluorkowych. Żel UltraEZ jest przeznaczony do 
stosowania w specjalnie wykonanych dla pacjenta 
nakładkach niestandardowych, nakładkach 
jednorazowych lub wstępnie wypełnionych 
nakładkach jednorazowych.
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych 
produktów przed użyciem należy uważnie 
przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje i 
karty charakterystyki.
Postać dostarczana

• Strzykawka podająca 1,2 ml
• Przezroczysta końcówka Straight Mac™ z 

odłamywaną nasadką
Wskazania do stosowania / Przeznaczenie
Żel znoszący nadwrażliwość UltraEZ tworzy warstwę 
lakieru na wrażliwych zębach, uszczelniając kanaliki 
odsłoniętej zębiny i inne obszary narażone na 
nadwrażliwość. Produkt może być używany przez 
dentystów w gabinetach stomatologicznych lub 
przez pacjentów w ramach domowego leczenia 
nadwrażliwości zębiny.
Przeciwwskazania

• Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku 
przez kobiety w ciąży oraz kobiety 
karmiące piersią.

• Produkt nie jest przeznaczony dla 
pacjentów, którzy mogliby połknąć lub 
zaaspirować nakładkę.

• Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do 
stosowania u pacjentów w wieku 
poniżej 6 lat bez konsultacji z lekarzem 
pierwszego kontaktu.

• W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników 
z problemami alergicznymi należy 
zapoznać się z dokumentem dotyczącym 
alergenów w produkcie dostępnym na 
stronie www.ultradent.com. W przypadku 
zaobserwowania reakcji alergicznej 
dokładnie przepłukać narażony obszar wodą 
i skierować pacjenta na konsultację do 
lekarza prowadzącego.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
• W przypadku wystąpienia jakichkolwiek 

problemów należy przerwać leczenie i 
powiadomić stomatologa.

• Zawsze chronić przez wysoką temperaturą i/
lub światłem słonecznym. 

• Nadmiar materiału podczas zakładania 
nakładek oraz jego pozostałości po zdjęciu 
nakładek należy usunąć szczoteczką do 
zębów, a następnie wypłukać wodą. 

NIE połykać.
Szczegółowe instrukcje
Użytkowanie – nakładka niestandardowa 
/ nakładka wyrównująca / niewypełniona 
wstępnie nakładka UltraFit™

1) Wykonać nakładkę dostosowaną do 
potrzeb pacjenta.  Jeśli pacjent posiada już 
niestandardową nakładkę do wybielania, 
może używać jej również z żelem UltraEZ.

2) Żel UltraEZ jest wydawany w strzykawkach 
jednodawkowych o pojemności 1,2 ml. 
Do wypełnienia całości jednego łuku 
powinno wystarczyć od około 1/3 do około 
1/2 zawartości strzykawki.  W przypadku 
korzystania z nakładki niestandardowej 
lub nakładki wyrównującej do leczenia 
miejscowej nadwrażliwości należy nałożyć 
żel na odpowiedni obszar i dodatkowo 
niewielką ilość na okolice zębów 
trzonowych, aby zapewnić utrzymanie 
nakładki na zębach.

3) Czas noszenia nakładki oraz liczba aplikacji 
zależą od stanu pacjenta i zaleceń lekarza. 
Czas kuracji może wynosić od 15 minut do 
1 godziny lub tak długo, jak lekarz uzna 
za stosowne.

Czyszczenie – nakładka niestandardowa / 
nakładka wyrównująca / niewypełniona 
wstępnie nakładka UltraFit

1) Natychmiast po wyjęciu nakładki pacjent 
powinien umyć zęby i przepłukać je wodą, 
aby usunąć wszelkie pozostałości żelu. 
NIE połykać roztworu podczas płukania. 
Nakładkę niestandardową lub nakładkę 
wyrównującą należy umyć i przechowywać 
w specjalnym pudełku do przechowywania 
nakładek. Nakładkę UltraFit należy wyrzucić. 
Przy każdej aplikacji należy stosować świeżą 
porcję żelu.

Przechowywanie i usuwanie
Odpady usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, 
wytycznymi i rozporządzeniami.
Inne informacje
Wszelkie poważne incydenty należy zgłosić 
producentowi i organowi odpowiedzialnemu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

製品説明
UltraEZ™知覚過敏抑制ジェルは、独
自の徐放性があり、硝酸カリウム3％
、フッ化イオン11％を含む、粘着性の
あるジェルです。 UltraEZジェルは、
作製したカスタムトレイ、使い捨てト
レイ、または使い捨てプレフィルドトレ
イに注入して使用するように製造さ
れています。
記載されているあらゆる製品につ
いて、ご使用前に手引きとSDS情報
をすべてしっかりと読み、理解して
ください。
納入形態
•デリバリーシリンジ1.2ml
• ブレークアウェイキャップ付き
Straight Mac™クリアチップ
使用方法/用途
UltraEZ知覚過敏抑制ジェルは、敏感
な歯にフィルム状のワニスを提供し、
露出した象牙質の象牙細管や、知覚
過敏が懸念されるその他の部位を封
鎖します。本品は、オフィスの歯科専門
家によって使用されるか、象牙質知覚
過敏症の在宅治療のために患者に提
供されます。
禁忌・禁止
• 妊娠中または授乳中の女性による使
用は対象としていません。
• トレイを飲み込んだり吸引したりす
る可能性のある患者の使用は対象と
していません。
• プライマリケア医の診察なしに6歳未
満の患者に使用することは意図され
ていません。
• 患者または使用者にアレルギー疾患
がある場合は、
警告および注意事項
• 問題が発生した場合は、治療を中止
し、歯科専門家に報告してください。
• 常に高温や日光を避けてください。 
• 装着時に溢れる余剰分と取り外し
た後の残余は、ブラシで取り除き、
水ですすいでください。飲み込まない
でください。
各段階の手順
使用 – カスタムトレイ/アライナー/ 
UltraFit™プレフィルドトレイ
1) 患者のニーズを満たすためにト

レイを製造します。患者がすでに

カスタムホワイトニングトレイを
所有している場合は、UltraEZジ
ェルをそのトレイに充填して使
用できます。

2) UltraEZジェルは、1.2ml  の用量
単位シリンジで分注されます。シ
リンジ１本の内容物の約1/3から
1/2を片顎に使用する必要があり
ます。カスタムトレイまたはアライ
ナーを使用して局所的な知覚過
敏発症部位を治療する場合は、
患部にジェルを注入し、大臼歯に
も少量を注入してトレイを所定の
位置に保持します。

3) トレイ装着の時間と頻度は、患者
の状態と臨床医の判断によって
異なります。治療は、15分から1時
間、または臨床医が適切と考える
時間を要します。

クリーンアップ – カスタムトレイ/アラ
イナー/ UltraFitプレフィルドトレイ
1) トレイを取り外したら直ちに、患

者は歯を磨き、水で洗い流して、
口腔内に残っているすべてのジ
ェルを取り除く必要があります。
すすいでる間に液を飲み込まな
いでください。カスタムトレイまた
はアライナーを洗浄し、トレイ収
納ケースに保管します。UltraFit
トレイを廃棄します。ジェルは、
装着する際、毎回使用する必要
があります。

保管と廃棄
使用する地域の規則、ガイドライ
ン、規制に従って廃棄物を処分して
ください。
その他の情報
重大な問題が発生した場合は、
製造元および所管官庁に報告して
ください。
 www.ultradent.com / 
1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200

Opis izdelka
Gel za zmanjšanje občutljivosti UltraEZ™ je 
edinstven, lepljiv, viskozen gel s podaljšanim 
sproščanjem, 3 % kalijevega nitrata in 0,11 
mas. % fluoridnih ionov. Gel UltraEZ je 
zasnovan za uporabo v individualni odtisni 
žlici, odtisni žlici za enkratno uporabo ali 
napolnjeni odtisni žlici za enkratno uporabo.
Za vse opisane izdelke pred uporabo 
natančno preberite in se seznanite z vsemi 
navodili in informacijami iz varnostnega lista.
Oblike dostave

• 1,2 ml dozirna brizga
• Konica Straight Mac™ z 

odlomnim pokrovčkom
Indikacije za uporabo / predvideni namen
Gel za zmanjšanje občutljivosti UltraEZ 
zagotavlja filmski lak za občutljive zobe, ki 
zatesni dentinske tubule izpostavljenega 
dentina in druga področja s problematično 
občutljivostjo. Izdelek uporablja zobozdravnik 
v ambulanti ali pa ga da pacientu za 
zdravljenje občutljivosti dentina doma.
Kontraindikacije

• Ni namenjeno uporabi pri nosečnicah 
ali doječih ženskah.

• Ni namenjeno pacientom, ki lahko 
pogoltnejo ali aspirirajo odtisno žlico.

• Ni namenjeno uporabi pri pacientih, 
mlajših od 6 let, brez posvetovanja z 
izbranim osebnim zdravnikom.

• Pri bolnikih ali uporabnikih, ki imajo 
težave z alergijo, glejte dokument o 
alergenih izdelkih, ki je na voljo na 
spletni strani www.ultradent.com. Če 
opazite alergijsko reakcijo, izpostavljeno 
območje temeljito sperite z vodo, 
bolnik pa se mora o tem posvetovati s 
svojim zdravnikom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
• Če pride do težav, prekinite zdravljenje 

in obvestite zobozdravnika.
• Shranjujte na varnem pred vročino in 

sončno svetlobo. 
• Odvečni material pri vstavljanju in 

ostanke po odstranitvi je treba očistiti 
in izprati. NE pogoltnite.

Navodila po korakih
Uporaba – individualna odtisna žlica/

poravnalnik/nenapolnjena odtisna 
žlica UltraFit™

1) Izdelajte odtisno žlico, ki bo ustrezala 
potrebam pacienta. Če pacient že ima 
individualno odtisno žlico za beljenje, 
lahko gel UltraEZ napolnite in uporabite 
v tej odtisni žlici.

2) Gel UltraEZ je na voljo v 1,2 ml brizgah 
za enotno odmerjanje. Celoten lok 
mora porabiti približno 1/3 do 1/2 
vsebine brizge.  Če za zdravljenje 
občutljivosti uporabljate individualno 
odtisno žlico ali poravnalnik, nanesite 
gel na prizadeto(a) področje(a) in 
majhno količino v molarno področje, da 
odtisno žlico zadržite na mestu.

3) Trajanje in čas nošenja odtisne žlice 
sta odvisna od pacientovega stanja in 
priporočila zdravnika. Zdravljenje lahko 
traja od 15 minut do 1 ure ali kolikor 
zdravnik meni, da je primerno.

Čiščenje – individualna odtisna žlica/
poravnalnik/nenapolnjena odtisna 
žlica UltraFit

1) Takoj po odstranitvi odtisne žlice 
mora pacient zobe umiti in izprati 
z vodo, da odstrani ves preostali 
gel. Med izpiranjem NE pogoltnite 
raztopine. Individualno odtisno žlico 
ali poravnalnik operite in shranite v 
škatlo za shranjevanje odtisne žlice. 
Odstranite odtisno žlico UltraFit. Pri 
vsakem nanosu je treba uporabiti 
svež gel.

Skladiščenje in odstranjevanje
Odpadke odstranjujte v skladu z lokalnimi 
pravili, smernicami in predpisi.
Razne informacije
Obvestite proizvajalca in pristojni organ o 
vsakem resnem incidentu.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200

وصف المنتج

جل إزالة التحسس UltraEZ™ هو مادة فريدة من 

نوعها ممتدة المفعول، تحتوي على ٪3 نترات 

البوتاسيوم و ٪0.11 من أيون الفلوريد، جل لزج 

ودبق. تم تصميم جل UltraEZ ليتم استخدامه من 

خلال قوالب خاص باسنان المريض ، أو قوالب 

يمكن التخلص منها قوالب يمكن التخلص منها ، أو 

قوالب مملوءة مسبقًا يمكن التخلص منها.

بالنسبة لجميع المنتجات المذكورة، يرُجى قراءة وفهم 

جميع التعليمات والمعلومات الواردة في صحيفة 

بيانات السلامة بعناية قبل الاستخدام.

نموذج (نماذج) التسليم

حقنة توصيل 1.2 مل• 

 • ™Mac Straight طرف شفاف ومستقيم من نوع

مع غطاء قابل للانفصال

دواعي الاستعمال/ الغرض المنشود

يوفر جل إزالة التحسس UltraEZ طبقة رقيقة 

شفافة للأسنان الحساسة، حيث يعمل على سد 

الأنابيب العاجية المكشوفه للأسنان والمناطق 

الأخرى التي تشكل الحساسية بها مصدراً للقلق. يتم 

استخدام المنتج إما من قبل طبيب أسنان مختص 

أو يتم توفيره للمريض الذي يعاني من حساسية 

الأسنان في المنزل.

موانع الاستعمال

غير مخصص للاستخدام من قبل النساء الحوامل • 
أو المرضعات.

غير مخصص للمرضى الذين قد يكونوا عرضة • 
لبلع أو شفط العبوة.

غير مخصص للاستخدام من جانب المرضى • 
الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 6 سنوات دون استشارة 

طبيب الرعاية الأولية.

بالنسبة للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون • 

من الحساسية، يرُجى الاطلاع على الوثيقة 

www. المتعلقة بالحساسية تجاه المنتج على

ultradent.com. وإذا لوحظ وجود رد فعل 
تحسسي، فعليك غسل المنطقة المكشوفة 

بأكملها بالماء وطلب الاستشارة الطبية من 

طبيبك وطلب الاستشارة الطبية من طبيبك

[أدخل البلد / المنطقة] (تعليمات الاستخدام 
فقط) - (غير محدد)

التحذيرات والاحتياطات

في حالة حدوث أي مشكلات، تنظيف وغسل • 

المواد الزائدة من

يحفظ بعيدًا عن مصادر الحرارة و/ أو ضوء • 

الشمس. 

يجب تنظيف وغسل المواد الزائدة من الجل عند • 

ادخال وازالة القوالب من الفم والا يتم بلعه

[أدخل البلد / المنطقة] (تعليمات الاستخدام 
فقط) - (غير محدد)

تعليمات خطوة بخطوة

الاستخدام - قوالبلقوالب الخاصة بالمريض/ 

أجهزة لتقويم الأسنان Aligner / قوالب 

UltraFit™ غير مملوءة مسبقًا
قم بصناعة قوالب مخصصة للمريض. راجع ) 1

إذا كان المريض لديه بالفعل قوالب مخصصة 
للتبيض فيمكن وضع جل UltraEZ بها 

واستخدامه في تلك القوالب

يتم توزيع جل UltraEZ في حقنة سعة 1.2 مل. ) 2

يجب أن يستخدم الفك الكامل نحو 1/3 إلى 

1/2 محتويات الحقنة. إذا كنت تستخدم قوالب 
خاصه أو أجهزة لتقويم الاسنان Aligner لعلاج 

الحساسية الموضعية، ضع الجل في المنطقة 

(المناطق) المصابة وكمية صغيرة في منطقة 
الطواحن لتثبيت العبوة في مكانها.

يعتمد طول وقت وعدد مرات استخدام القوالب ) 3

على حالة المريض وتوصية الطبيب. يمكن أن 

تتراوح أوقات العلاج بين 15 دقيقة إلى ساعة 

واحدة أو وفق ما يراه الطبيب مناسبًا.

التنظيف - القوالب الخاصة بالمريض / أجهزة 

لتقويم الأسنان Aligner / قوالب UltraFit غير 

مملوءة مسبقًا

بعد إزالة القالب مباشرة، يجب على المريض ) 1

تنظيف الأسنان و غسلها بالماء لإزالة ما 

تبقى من الجل. لا تبتلع المحلول أثناء الغسل. 

اغسل العبوة المخصصة أو جهاز التقويم وقم 

بتخزينها في العلبه المخصصه لذلك. تخلص من 

قوالب UltraFit. يجب استخدام جل لم يسبق 

استخدامه في كل مرة.

التخزين والتخلص

تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإرشادات 

واللوائح المحلية.

معلومات متنوعة

يتم الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير إلى الشركة المصنعة 

والسلطة المختصة.

 www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 /
801-572-4200
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UltraEZ™
Deszenzitizáló gél 

UltraEZ™

탈감작성(민감성 완화) 젤 

LV

UltraEZ™
脱敏凝胶 

제품 설명
UltraEZ™ 탈감작성(민감성 완화) 
젤은 독특한 지속 방출형 타입으로 
무게의 3%가 질산칼륨, 0.11 %가 불소 
이온으로 이루어진 끈적끈적한 점성 
젤입니다. UltraEZ 젤은 맞춤형으로 
제작된 트레이, 일회용 트레이 또는 
사전충전형 일회용 트레이(도포용)로 
사용하도록 디자인되었습니다.
기술된 모든 제품의 경우, 사용 전에 
모든 지침 및 SDS 정보를 신중하게 읽고 
숙지하시기 바랍니다.
전달 형태

• 1.2ml 전달 주사기
• 분리형 캡이 있는 Straight Mac™ 

클리어 팁
사용 방법 및 용도
UltraEZ 탈감작성(민감성 완화) 젤은 
민감한 치아, 노출된 상아질의 상아세관 
밀봉 부위, 민감성이 우려되는 기타 
부위에 필름과 같은 바니시를 제공합니다. 
본 제품은 치과에서 치과 전문의가 
사용하거나 민감성 치아(상아질 과민증)
의 가정 치료용으로 환자에게 제공됩니다.
금기 사항

• 임산부나 수유 중인 여성이 
사용해서는 안 됩니다.

• 트레이를 삼키거나 흡입할 수 있는 
환자가 사용해서는 안 됩니다.

• 주치의와 상의 없이 6세 미만의 
환자가 사용해서는 안 됩니다.

• 알레르기가 우려되는 
환자나 사용자의 경우, 
www.ultradent.com에서 해당 
제품의 알레르기 유발 물질에 관한 
정보를 참고하십시오. 알레르기 
반응이 관찰되면, 노출된 부위를 
물로 철저히 헹군 다음 해당 
환자가 의사의 진료를 받을 수 
있도록 조치하십시오.

경고 및 사전 주의사항
• 문제가 발생하면, 치료를 중단하고 

치과 전문의에게 알리십시오.
• 해당 제품이 언제나 열이나 햇빛에 

노출되지 않도록 하십시오. 
• 삽입할 때 과도하게 사용하여 남는 

재료와 제거할 때 생기는 잔여물을 
브러시로 제거한 다음 입안의 해당 
부위를 헹구어야 합니다. 절대로 
삼키지 마십시오.

단계별 지침
용도 – 맞춤형으로 제작된 트레이 / 

교정장치 / UltraFit™ 미충전 트레이
1) 환자의 요구에 맞게 트레이를 

제작하십시오. 환자에게 이미 
맞춤형으로 제작된 미백 트레이가 
있는 경우, 그 트레이를 UltraEZ 
젤용으로 사용할 수 있습니다.

2) UltraEZ 젤은 1.2ml 용량을 단위로 
주사기에 분배됩니다. 완전한 
아치의 경우, 주사기 내용물의 
3분의 1에서 2분의 1 정도를 
사용해야 합니다.  국소 부위의 
민감성을 치료하기 위해 맞춤형으로 
제작된 트레이나 교정장치를 
사용하는 경우, 트레이를 제자리에 
고정하기 위해 젤을 환부에 
도포한 다음 소량의 젤을 어금니 
부위에 도포하십시오.

3) 트레이를 착용하는 시간과 횟수는 
환자의 상태와 의사의 권고에 따라 
달라집니다. 치료 시간은 15분에서 
1시간 정도 걸리거나 임상의가 
적절하다고 여길 정도의 시간이 
걸릴 수 있습니다.

세척 – 맞춤형으로 제작된 트레이 / 
교정장치 / UltraFit 미충전 트레이

1) 환자는 트레이를 제거한 다음 
바로 이를 닦고 물로 헹구어 남아 
있는 젤을 모두 제거해야 합니다. 
입을 헹구는 동안 용액을 절대로 
삼키지 마십시오. 맞춤형으로 
제작된 트레이나 교정장치를 
세척한 다음 트레이 보관 케이스에 
보관하십시오. 사용한 UltraFit 
트레이를 폐기하십시오. 도포 시 
매번 새로운 젤을 사용해야 합니다.

보관 및 폐기
현지 규정, 지침, 규제에 
따라 폐기하십시오.
기타 정보
심각한 사고 발생 시 제조업체와 관할 
기관에 신고하십시오.
www.ultradent.com / 
1-800-552-5512 / 801-572-4200
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Popis výrobku
Desenzibilizujúci gél UltraEZ™ je jedinečný 
lepkavý viskózny gél s predĺženým 
uvoľňovaním, s hmotnostným obsahom 3 % 
dusičnanu draselného a 0,11 % fluoridových 
iónov. UltraEZ gél je navrhnutý na použitie v 
aplikáciách s formami vyrobenými na mieru, 
s jednorazovými formami alebo s vopred 
naplnenými formami na jedno použitie.
Pred použitím akéhokoľvek výrobku si 
pozorne prečítajte a pochopte všetky 
pokyny a informácie uvedené na karte 
bezpečnostných údajov.
Formy dodávania

• 1,2 ml aplikačná injekčná striekačka
• Číry hrot Straight Mac™ s 

odlamovacím viečkom
Indikácie na použitie/Určený účel
Desenzibilizujúci gél UltraEZ poskytuje 
filmový povlak pre citlivé zuby, ktorý uzatvára 
dentínové kanáliky obnaženého dentínu a 
ďalšie oblasti so zvýšenou citlivosťou. Výrobok 
používa buď zubný lekár v ordinácii, alebo 
ho poskytne pacientovi na domácu liečbu 
citlivosti dentínu.
Kontraindikácie

• Nie je určený na použitie pre tehotné a 
dojčiace ženy.

• Nie je určený pre pacientov, ktorí môžu 
prehltnúť alebo vdýchnuť formu.

• Nie je určený na použitie u pacientov 
mladších ako 6 rokov bez konzultácie s 
lekárom primárnej starostlivosti.

• Informácie pre pacientov s alergiou 
nájdete v dokumente o alergénoch 
pre výrobok, ktoré sú k dispozícii 
na www.ultradent.com. Ak sa 
objaví alergická reakcia, opláchnite 
exponované miesto dôkladne vodou 
a odporučte pacientovi konzultáciu 
s jeho lekárom.

Varovania a bezpečnostné opatrenia
• Ak sa vyskytnú akékoľvek problémy, 

prerušte liečbu a informujte 
zubného lekára.

• Vždy chráňte pred teplom a/alebo 
slnečným žiarením. 

• Prebytočný materiál pri vkladaní a 
zvyšky po vybratí by mali byť zotreté a 
opláchnuté. Neprehĺtať.

Postupné pokyny
Použitie - forma na mieru / zubný strojček 
/ nenaplnená forma UltraFit™

1) Vyrobte formu tak, aby vyhovovala 
potrebám pacienta. Ak už pacient 
má bieliacu formu na mieru, možno 
ju použiť na naplnenie a použitie 
gélu UltraEZ.

2) UltraEZ gél sa dodáva v 1,2 ml 
injekčných striekačkách s jednotlivou 
dávkou. Na celý oblúk by sa mala použiť 
približne 1/3 až 1/2 obsahu injekčnej 
striekačky.  Ak na liečbu lokalizovanej 
citlivosti používate formu na mieru 
alebo zubný strojček, aplikujte gél do 
postihnutých oblastí a malé množstvo 
do molárnej oblasti na udržanie formy 
na mieste.

3) Dĺžka a počet nosení formy závisí od 
stavu pacienta a odporúčania lekára. 
Doba ošetrenia sa môže pohybovať 
od 15 minút do 1 hodiny alebo podľa 
uváženia lekára.

Čistenie - forma na mieru / zubný strojček 
/ nenaplnená forma UltraFit

1) Ihneď po vybratí podložky by si mal 
pacient vyčistiť a opláchnuť zuby vodou, 
aby sa odstránil všetok zostávajúci gél. 
Počas oplachovania roztok neprehĺtajte. 
Umyte formu na mieru alebo zubný 
strojček a uložte do úložného puzdra 
na formy. Formu UltraFit zahoďte. 
Pri každej aplikácii by sa musí použiť 
čerstvý gél.

Skladovanie a likvidácia
Odpad zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 
predpismi, smernicami a nariadeniami.
Rôzne informácie
Výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu nahláste 
každú vážnu udalosť.
www.ultradent.com / 1-800-552-5512 / 
801-572-4200


